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RELIANCE ON SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ORDER

On May 15, 2020, Oblong, Inc. (the “Company”) filed a Current Report on Form 8-K (the “May 15 Form 8-K”) indicating its intention to rely on the Securities and Exchange
Commission’s (the “SEC”) Order under Section 36 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Granting Exemptions from Specified Provisions of the Exchange Act and Certain
Rules Thereunder, dated March 4, 2020 (Release No. 34-88318), as superseded by the SEC’s Order under Section 36 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Modifying
Exemptions from the Reporting and Proxy Delivery Requirements for Public Companies, dated March 25, 2020 (Release No. 34-88465) (collectively, the “Order”), to delay the
filing of its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2020 (the “Quarterly Report”) due to circumstances related to the coronavirus pandemic. As
stated in the May 15 Form 8-K, the coronavirus pandemic resulted in travel limitations, limited access to the Company’s facilities and remote work for key personnel involved in
preparing the Quarterly Report, which has adversely impacted the Company’s ability to complete the Quarterly Report on a timely basis.

See “Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors -- Risks Related to Our Business Resulting From the Coronavirus Pandemic” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2019 filed with the SEC on May 15, 2020 (the “2019 Annual Report”) and “Note 17 - Commitments and Contingencies - COVID-19” and “Note 21 -
Subsequent Events - Suspension of Services by Major Customer” to the consolidated financial statements contained in Part II, Item 8 of the 2019 Annual Report for further
discussion of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the Company’s business and risks related thereto.
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This quarterly report on Form 10-Q (this “Report”) contains statements that are considered forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended, and its rules and regulations (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and its rules and regulations
(the “Exchange Act”). These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the plans, objectives, expectations and intentions of Oblong, Inc.
(“Oblong” or “we” or “us” or the “Company”). All statements other than statements of current or historical fact contained in this Report, including statements regarding Oblong’s
future financial position, business strategy, budgets, projected costs and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. The words
“anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” and similar expressions, as they relate to Oblong, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These
statements are based on Oblong’s current plans, and Oblong’s actual future activities and results of operations may be materially different from those set forth in the forward-
looking statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the statements made. Any or
all of the forward-looking statements in this Report may turn out to be inaccurate. Oblong has based these forward-looking statements largely on its current expectations and
projections about future events and financial trends that it believes may affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy and financial needs. The forward-
looking statements can be affected by inaccurate assumptions or by known or unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions. There are important factors that could cause
actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements, including our plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other
factors that are discussed under the section entitled “Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors” and in our consolidated financial statements and the footnotes thereto for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2019, each included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “SEC”) on May 15, 2020, as well as under “Part II. Item 1A. Risk Factors” in this Report. Oblong undertakes no obligation to publicly revise these forward-looking statements
to reflect events occurring after the date hereof. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to Oblong or persons acting on its behalf are expressly
qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained in this Report. Forward-looking statements in this Report include, among other things: our ability to meet
commercial commitments; our expectations and estimates relating to customer attrition, sales cycles, future revenues, expenses, capital expenditures and cash flows; evolution
of our customer solutions and our service platforms; our ability to fund operations and continue as a going concern; expectations regarding adjustments to our cost of revenue
and other operating expenses; our ability to finance investments in product development and sales and marketing; matters related to our integration with Oblong Industries, Inc.,
and any benefits thereof; our ability to raise capital through sales of additional equity or debt securities and/or loans from financial institutions; our beliefs about employee
relations; statements relating to market need, evolution of our solutions and our service platforms; our beliefs about the service offerings of our competitors and our ability to
differentiate Oblong’s services; adequacy of our internal controls; statements regarding our information systems and our ability to protect and prevent security breaches;
expectations relating to additional patent protection; and beliefs about the strength of our intellectual property, including patents. For additional information regarding known
material factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from our projected results, please see “Part II. Item 1A. Risk Factors” in this Report. Important factors that
could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those summarized below:

• the continued impact of the coronavirus pandemic on our business, including its impact on our customers and other business partners, our ability to conduct operations in
the ordinary course, and our ability to obtain capital financing important to our ability to continue as a going concern;

• our ability to continue as a going concern;
• our ability to raise capital in one or more debt and/or equity offerings in order to fund operations or any growth initiatives;
• our ability to innovate technologically, and, in particular, our ability to develop next generation Oblong technology;
• customer acceptance and demand for our video collaboration services and network applications;
• the quality and reliability of our services;
• the prices for our products and services;
• customer renewal rates;
• risks related to the concentration of our customers and the degree to which our sales, now or in the future, depend on certain large client relationships;
• customer acquisition costs;
• our ability to compete effectively in the video collaboration services and network services businesses;
• actions by our competitors, including price reductions for their competitive services;
• potential federal and state regulatory actions;
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• our ability to successfully integrate the former Glowpoint, Inc. and Oblong Industries, Inc. businesses following the closing of our acquisition of Oblong Industries, Inc. on
October 1, 2019;

• our ability to satisfy the standards for initial listing of common stock for the combined organization of Oblong on the NYSE American stock exchange;
• our ability to satisfy the standards for continued listing of our common stock on the NYSE American stock exchange;
• changes in our capital structure and/or stockholder mix;
• the costs, disruption, and diversion of management’s attention associated with campaigns commenced by activist investors; and
• our management’s ability to execute its plans, strategies and objectives for future operations .
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATMENTS

OBLONG, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except par value, stated value, and shares)

 March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019

 (Unaudited)   
ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash $ 2,059  $ 4,602
Inventory 1,439  1,816
Accounts receivable, net 4,209  2,543
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,098  965

Total current assets 8,805  9,926
Property and equipment, net 1,091  1,316
Goodwill 7,366  7,907
Intangibles, net 11,961  12,572
Operating lease - right of use asset, net 2,602  3,117
Other assets 128  71

Total assets $ 31,953  $ 34,909

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Current portion of long-term debt, net of discount $ 3,550  $ 2,664
Accounts payable 921  647
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,262  1,752
Deferred revenue 2,673  1,901
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 1,294  1,294

Total current liabilities 9,700  8,258
Long-term liabilities:    

Long-term debt, net of current portion and net of discount 1,991  2,843
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 1,487  2,020
Other long-term liabilities —  3

Total long-term liabilities 3,478  4,866

Total liabilities 13,178  13,124

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 13)  
Stockholders’ equity:    

Preferred stock Series A-2, convertible; $.0001 par value; $7,500 stated value; 7,500 shares
authorized, 45 and 32 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019,
respectively and liquidation preference of $336 at March 31, 2020 and $237 at December 31,
2019 —  —

Preferred stock Series C, convertible; $.0001 par value; $1,000 stated value; 1,750 shares authorized,
325 and 475 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019,
respectively and liquidation preference of $325 and $475 at March 31, 2020 and December 31,
2019, respectively —  —

Preferred stock Series D, convertible; $.0001 par value; $28.50 stated value; 1,750,000 shares
authorized, 1,720,460 and 1,734,901 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2020 and
December 31, 2019, respectively and liquidation preference of $49,163 and $49,445 at March 31,
2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively —  —

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 1-
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Preferred stock Series E, convertible; $.0001 par value; $28.50 stated value; 175,000 shares
authorized, 131,579 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 and
liquidation preference of $3,750 at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 —  —

Common stock, $.0001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 5,316,828 shares issued and
5,211,543 outstanding at March 31, 2020 and 5,266,828 shares issued and 5,161,543 outstanding
at December 31, 2019 1  1

Treasury stock, 105,285 shares at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 (172)  (165)
Additional paid-in capital 207,509  207,383
Accumulated deficit (188,563)  (185,434)

Total stockholders’ equity 18,775  21,785

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 31,953  $ 34,909

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 1-
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OBLONG, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended
 March 31,

 2020  2019

Revenue $ 5,328  $ 2,594
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 2,374  1,675

Gross profit 2,954  919
    

Operating expenses:    
Research and development 1,327  213
Sales and marketing 1,220  33
General and administrative 2,028  1,112
Impairment charges 541  —
Depreciation and amortization 815  159

Total operating expenses 5,931  1,517

Loss from operations (2,977)  (598)
Interest and other expense, net (154)  —
Foreign exchange gain 2  —

Interest and other expense, net (152)  —

Net loss (3,129)  (598)

Preferred stock dividends 4  15

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (3,133)  $ (613)

    

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share:    

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.60)  $ (0.12)

    

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock:    

Basic and diluted 5,204  5,104

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 2-
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OBLONG, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020
(In thousands, except shares)

(Unaudited)

 
Series A-2 Preferred

Stock  
Series C Preferred

Stock  
Series D Preferred

Stock  
Series E Preferred

Stock  Common Stock  Treasury Stock       

 Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  

Additional
Paid-In
Capital  

Accumulated
Deficit  Total

Balance at
December 31,
2019 32  $ —  475  $ —  1,734,901  $ —  131,579  $ —  5,266,828  $ 1  105,285  $ (165)  $ 207,383  $ (185,434)  $ 21,785

Net loss —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (3,129)  $ (3,129)

Stock-based
compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  32  —  $ 32

Preferred stock
conversion —  —  (150)  —   —  —  —  50,000  —  —  —  —  —  $ —

Forfeitures of
restricted stock —  —  —  —  (14,441)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  $ —

Preferred stock
dividends —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (4)  —  $ (4)

Issuance of
preferred stock
for accrued
dividends 13  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  98  —  $ 98

Purchase of
treasury stock —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (7)  —  —  $ (7)

Balance at March
31, 2020 45  $ —  325  $ —  1,720,460  $ —  131,579  $ —  5,316,828  $ 1  105,285  $ (172)  $ 207,509  $ (188,563)  $ 18,775

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 3-
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OBLONG, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
(In thousands, except shares)

(Unaudited)

 
Series A-2 Preferred

Stock  Series B Preferred Stock  Series C Preferred Stock  Common Stock  Treasury Stock       

 Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  

Additional
Paid-In
Capital  

Accumulated
Deficit  Total

Balance at
December 31,
2018 32  $ —  75  $ —  525  $ —  5,113,726  $ 1  132,519  $ (496)  $ 184,998  $ (177,673)  $ 6,830

Net loss —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (598)  (598)

Stock-based
compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  29  —  29

Issuance of preferred
stock, net of
expenses —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Preferred stock
conversion —  —  (75)  —  (50)  —  43,402  —  —  —  —  —  —

Issuance of stock on
vested restricted
stock units —  —  —  —  —  —  16,824  —  —  —  —  —  —

Preferred stock
dividends —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (15)  —  (15)

Purchase of treasury
stock —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  900  (1)  —  —  (1)

Balance at March
31, 2019 32  —  —  —  475  —  5,173,952  1  133,419  (497)  185,012  (178,271)  6,245

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 4-
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OBLONG, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,

 2020  2019

Cash flows from operating activities:    
Net loss $ (3,129)  $ (598)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 815  159
Bad debt expense 13  (4)
Amortization of debt discount 34  —
Amortization of right of use asset 302  —
Payments on lease liability (317)  —
Loss on disposal of equipment 22  —
Stock-based compensation 32  29
Impairment charges 541  —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable (1,679)  (67)
Inventory 377  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (133)  (72)
Other assets (59)  24
Accounts payable 274  (15)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (398)  136
 Deferred revenue 772  —

Other liabilities (3)  —
Net cash used in operating activities (2,536)  (408)

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Purchases of property and equipment —  (9)

Net cash used in investing activities —  (9)

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Preferred stock dividends —  —
Purchase of treasury stock (7)  (1)

Net cash used in financing activities (7)  (1)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,543)  (418)
Cash at beginning of period 4,602  2,007

Cash at end of period $ 2,059  $ 1,589

    
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:    

Cash paid during the period for interest $ 90  $ —
    
Non-cash investing and financing activities:    

Accrued preferred stock dividends $ 4  $ 15
Issue of preferred stock in exchange for accrued dividends $ 98  $ —

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 5-
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OBLONG, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

Note 1 - Business Description and Significant Accounting Policies

Business Description

Oblong, Inc. (“Oblong” or “we” or “us” or the “Company”) was formed as a Delaware corporation in May 2000 and is a provider of patented multi-stream collaboration
technologies and managed services for video collaboration and network applications. Prior to March 6, 2020, Oblong, Inc. was named Glowpoint, Inc. (“Glowpoint”). On March 6,
2020, Glowpoint changed its name to Oblong, Inc.

On October 1, 2019, the Company closed an acquisition of all of the outstanding equity interest of Oblong Industries, Inc., a privately held Delaware corporation founded in
2006 (“Oblong Industries” and, such transaction, the “Acquisition”); see further discussion in Note 3 - Oblong Industries Acquisition. In this Report, we use the terms “Oblong” or
“we” or “us” or the “Company” to refer to (i) Oblong (formerly Glowpoint), for periods prior to the closing of the Merger, and (ii) the “combined organization” of Oblong (formerly
Glowpoint) and Oblong Industries for periods after the closing of the Merger. For purposes of segment reporting, we refer to the Oblong (formerly Glowpoint) business as
“Glowpoint” herein, and to the Oblong Industries business as “Oblong Industries” herein.

Basis of Presentation

The Company's fiscal year ends on December 31 of each calendar year. The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and have
been prepared on substantially the same basis as our annual consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019. In the opinion of the Company's
management, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair
statement of our financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could
differ from these estimates.

The December 31, 2019 year-end condensed consolidated balance sheet data in this document was derived from audited consolidated financial statements. These
condensed consolidated financial statements and notes included in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q does not include all disclosures required by U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019 and
notes thereto included in the Company's fiscal 2019 Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on May15, 2020 (the “ 2019 10-
K”).

The results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods included in these condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results to
be expected for any future period or the entire fiscal year. Because the closing of the acquisition of Oblong Industries occurred on October 1, 2019, the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements for the three months ended  March 31, 2019 included in this Report do not reflect Oblong Industries’ financial results.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Oblong and our 100%-owned subsidiaries, (i) GP Communications, LLC (“GP Communications”),
whose business function is to provide interstate telecommunications services for regulatory purposes, (ii) Oblong Industries, Inc., and (iii) the following subsidiaries of Oblong
Industries: Oblong Industries Europe, S.L. and Oblong Europe Limited. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The U.S. Dollar is
the functional currency for all subsidiaries.

- 6-
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Segments

Prior to the acquisition of Oblong Industries on October 1, 2019, the Company operated in one segment. Following October 1, 2019, the former businesses of Glowpoint
and Oblong Industries have been managed separately and involve different products and services. Accordingly, the Company currently operates in two segments: 1) the
Glowpoint (now named Oblong) business which includes managed services for video collaboration and network applications and 2) the Oblong Industries business which
includes products and services for visual collaboration technologies. See Note 12 - Segment Reporting for further discussion.

Use of Estimates

Preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from the estimates made. We continually evaluate
estimates used in the preparation of our financial statements for reasonableness. Appropriate adjustments, if any, to the estimates used are made prospectively based upon
such periodic evaluation. The significant areas of estimation include determining the allowance for doubtful accounts, the estimated lives and recoverability of property and
equipment, and intangible assets, the inputs used in the fair value of equity based awards as well as the values ascribed to assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the
business combination.

Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are disclosed in our 2019 10-K.

Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. For the Company’s operating leases, the right-of-use (“ROU”) assets represents the Company’s right to
use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent an obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and lease liabilities
are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. Since all of the lease agreements do not provide an
implicit rate, the Company estimated an incremental borrowing rate in determining the present value of the lease payments. Operating lease expense is recognized on a
straight-line basis over the lease term, subject to any changes in the lease or expectations regarding the terms. Variable lease costs such as operating costs and property taxes
are expensed as incurred.

Treasury Stock

Purchases and sales of treasury stock are accounted for using the cost method. Under this method, shares acquired are recorded at the acquisition price directly to the
treasury stock account. Upon sale, the treasury stock account is reduced by the original acquisition price of the shares and any difference is recorded in equity, on a first-in first-
out basis. The Company does not recognize a gain or loss to income from the purchase and sale of treasury stock.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2016 the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326),” which was subsequently amended in February 2020 by ASU 2020-02
“Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326) and Leases (Topic 842).”  Topic 326 introduces an impairment model that is based on expected credit losses, rather than
incurred losses, to estimate credit losses on certain types of financial instruments (e.g. accounts receivable, loans and held-to-maturity securities), including certain off-balance
sheet financial instruments (e.g., loan commitments). The expected credit losses should consider historical information, current information, and reasonable and supportable
forecasts, including estimates of prepayments, over the contractual term. Financial instruments with similar risk characteristics may be grouped together when estimating
expected credit losses. Topic 326 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently
evaluating the impact the new guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

Note 2 - Liquidity and Going Concern Uncertainty

As of March 31, 2020, we had $2,059,000 of cash, $5,609,000 of total obligations under the Silicon Valley Bank (“SVB”) Loan Agreement, and a working capital deficit of
$895,000. For the three months ended  March 31, 2020, we incurred a net loss of $3,129,000 and used $2,536,000 of net cash in operating activities.

- 7-
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As of March 31, 2020, the SVB Loan Agreement provided that interest-only payments were due through March 31, 2020, after which equal monthly principal and interest
payments were payable in order to fully repay the loan by September 1, 2021. On June 26, 2020, the Company and SVB entered into a Default Waiver and First Amendment
(the “Amendment”) to the SVB Loan Agreement. Under the Amendment, the Bank agreed to extend the interest-only payment period under the Loan Agreement through
September 30, 2020, after which equal monthly principal payments of $291,500 are payable over an eighteen-month period from October 1, 2020 through March 1, 2022 to fully
repay the loan. See further discussion of the Amendment in Note 14 - Subsequent Events.

In April 2020, we received cash proceeds from a loan for $2,416,600 (the “PPP Loan”) from MidFirst Bank under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) contained within
the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (see Note 14 - Subsequent Events. The PPP Loan has a term of two years, is unsecured, and is guaranteed
by the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA). The PPP Loan carries a fixed interest rate of one percent (1.0%) per annum, with the first six months of interest deferred.

Our capital requirements in the future will continue to depend on numerous factors, including the timing and amount of revenue for the combined organization, customer
renewal rates and the timing of collection of outstanding accounts receivable, in each case particularly as it relates to the combined organization’s major customers, the expense
to deliver services, expense for sales and marketing, expense for research and development, capital expenditures, the cost involved in protecting intellectual property rights,
debt service obligations under the SVB Loan Agreement, the amount of forgiveness of the PPP Loan, if any, and the debt service obligations under the PPP Loan, and
expenses required to successfully integrate Glowpoint and Oblong Industries. While our acquisition of Oblong Industries does provide additional revenues to the Company, the
cost to further develop and commercialize its product offerings is expected to exceed its revenues for the foreseeable future. We have achieved certain cost synergies in
connection with combining Glowpoint and Oblong Industries; we reduced the total of general and administrative, research and development, sales, and marketing expenses by
$1,081,000 or 19% from the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to the first quarter of 2020 (or a total of $5,656,000 in the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to $4,575,000 in
the first quarter of 2020). We expect to further reduce the Company’s operating expenses in the future as compared to its annualized operating expenses for the three months
ended March 31, 2020.

We also expect to continue to invest in product development and sales and marketing expenses with the goal of growing the Company’s revenue in the future. The
Company believes that, based on the combined organization’s current projection of revenue, expenses, capital expenditures, debt service obligations, and cash flows, it will not
have sufficient resources to fund its operations for the next twelve months following the filing of this Report. We believe additional capital will be required to fund operations and
provide growth capital including investments in technology, product development and sales and marketing. To access capital to fund operations or provide growth capital, we
will need to and raise capital in one or more debt and/or equity offerings. There can be no assurance that we will be successful in raising necessary capital or that any such
offering will be on terms acceptable to the Company. If we are unable to raise additional capital that may be needed on terms acceptable to us, it could have a material adverse
effect on the Company. The factors discussed above raise substantial doubt as to our ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying condensed consolidated
financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from these uncertainties.

See Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies to our condensed consolidated financial statements for discussion regarding certain additional factors that could impact the
Company’s liquidity in the future.

Note 3 - Oblong Industries Acquisition

On October 1, 2019 (the “Closing Date”), the Company closed its acquisition of Oblong Industries, Inc. The acquisition was consummated through the merger of Glowpoint
Merger Sub II, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Merger Sub”), with and into Oblong Industries on the Closing Date, with Oblong
Industries continuing as the surviving corporation and as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

The acquisition was accounted for in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 805 “Business Combinations” (“ASC 805”) as a business combination,
which requires an allocation of the purchase price of an acquired entity to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the date of
acquisition. The purchase price and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed were based on management estimates and values with assistance from an
outside appraisal. Pursuant to ASC 805, the purchase price of $18,862,000 was measured as the fair value of the consideration exchanged in the acquisition.
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The Company acquired net assets of $11,496,000, including $12,780,000 of identifiable intangible assets, in the acquisition. The purchase price exceeded the fair value of
the net assets acquired by $7,366,000, which was recorded as goodwill.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any revenues or expenses related to the Oblong Industries business on or prior to October
1, 2019 (the Closing Date of the Acquisition).

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price was based upon a valuation for which the estimates and assumptions are subject to change within the measurement period
(up to one year from the acquisition date). The final allocation price could differ materially from the preliminary allocation. Any subsequent changes to the purchase price
allocation that result in material changes to the Company’s consolidated financial results will be adjusted accordingly.

The condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020 includes $3,283,000 of revenue and net loss of $2,234,000 related to
Oblong Industries. The Company's unaudited pro forma results for the three months ended March 31, 2019 are summarized in the table below, assuming the Acquisition had
occurred on January 1, 2019. These unaudited pro forma results have been prepared for comparative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the results of
operations which would have actually resulted had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2019, nor to be indicative of future results of operations.

  
Pro forma and unaudited (as if the acquisition of Oblong Industries had

occurred on January 1, 2019)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

  ($ in thousands)

Revenue   
Glowpoint  $ 2,594
Oblong Industries  4,718

Pro forma total revenue  $ 7,312

Net loss   
Glowpoint  $ (598)
Oblong Industries  (3,592)

Pro forma net loss  $ (4,190)

Note 4 - Inventory

Inventory was $1,439,000 and $1,816,000 as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively, and consisted primarily of equipment related to our Mezzanine™
product offerings, including cameras, tracking hardware, computer equipment, display equipment and amounts related to the Oblong Industries business. Inventory consists of
finished goods and was determined using average costs and was stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. The Company periodically performs analyses to identify
obsolete or slow-moving inventory, and any such amounts are written off to expense.

Note 5 - Goodwill

As of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, goodwill was $7,366,000 and $7,907,000, respectively. As of March 31, 2020, goodwill was comprised of $7,366,000
recorded in connection with the October 1, 2019 acquisition of Oblong Industries. As of December 31, 2019, goodwill was comprised of (i) $7,366,000 recorded in connection
with the October 1, 2019 acquisition of Oblong Industries and (ii) $541,000 related to the Glowpoint reporting unit as discussed below.

 
We test goodwill for impairment on an annual basis on September 30 of each year or more frequently if events occur or circumstances change indicating that the fair value

of the goodwill may be below its carrying amount. Following the acquisition of Oblong Industries, the Company operated two reporting units, Glowpoint and Oblong Industries.
As of March 31, 2020, we considered the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and resulting declines in certain of the Company’s revenue to be a triggering event for an
interim goodwill impairment test for both reporting units. To determine the fair value of each reporting unit, as of March 31, 2020 for the goodwill impairment tests, we used a
weighted average of the discounted cash flow method and a market-based method (comparing the Company’s equity and analyzing multiples of revenue for comparable
companies). For the Oblong Industries reporting unit, the fair value of the reporting unit exceeded its carrying amount, therefore no impairment charge was required. For the
Glowpoint reporting unit, we recorded an impairment charge on goodwill of $541,000 for the three
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months ended March 31, 2020 as the carrying amount of the reporting unit exceeded its fair value on the test date. This charge is recognized as “Impairment Charges” on our
condensed consolidated Statements of Operations. The activity in goodwill during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is shown in
the following table ($ in thousands):

Goodwill Glowpoint  Oblong Industries  Total

Balance December 31, 2018 $ 2,795  $ —  $ 2,795
Impairment (2,254)  —  (2,254)
Acquisition —  7,366  7,366

Balance December 31, 2019 541  7,366  7,907
Impairment (541)  —  (541)

Balance March 31, 2020 $ —  $ 7,366  $ 7,366

In the event we experience future declines in our revenue, cash flows and/or stock price, this may give rise to a triggering event that may require the Company to record
additional impairment charges on goodwill in the future.

Note 6 - Intangible Assets

The following table presents the components of net intangible assets (in thousands):

 As of March 31, 2020  As of December 31, 2019

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization

 

Net Carrying
Amount

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization

 

Net Carrying
Amount

Glowpoint            
Customer
Relationships $ 4,335  $ (4,335)  $ —  $ 4,335  $ (4,335)  $ —
Affiliate network 994  (683)  311  994  (666)  328
Trademarks 548  (519)  29  548  (504)  44

   Subtotal $ 5,877  $ (5,537)  $ 340  $ 5,877  $ (5,505)  $ 372
            

Oblong
Industries            
Developed
technology 10,060  (1,008)  9,052  10,060  (504)  9,556
Trade names 2,410  (120)  2,290  2,410  (60)  2,350
Distributor
relationships 310  (31)  279  310  (16)  294

   Subtotal $ 12,780  $ (1,159)  $ 11,621  $ 12,780  $ (580)  $ 12,200

      Total $ 18,657  $ (6,696)  $ 11,961  $ 18,657  $ (6,085)  $ 12,572

As of March 31, 2020, we considered the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and resulting declines in certain of the Company’s revenue to be a triggering event for an
interim impairment test of intangible assets for both reporting units. The fair value of each reporting unit’s intangible assets exceeded the respective carrying amounts, therefore
no impairment charges were required for the three months ended March 31, 2020. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized using the straight-line method over the
estimated economic lives of the assets, which range from five years to twelve years in accordance with ASC Topic 350. The weighted average lives for the components of
intangible assets are as follows:
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Glowpoint  
Affiliate network 12 Years
Trademarks 8 Years
  

Oblong Industries  
Developed technology 5 Years
Trade names 10 Years
Distributor relationships 5 Years

Related amortization expense was $611,000 and $707,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, respectively. Amortization
expense for each of the next five succeeding years will be as follows (in thousands):

Remainder of 2020 $ 1,820
2021 2,388
2022 2,386
2023 2,378
2024 1,844
Thereafter 1,145

Total $ 11,961

Note 7 - Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

 March 31,  December 31,
 2020  2019

Accrued compensation costs 596  810
Other accrued expenses and liabilities 661  843

Accrued dividends on Series A-2 Preferred Stock $ 5  $ 99

Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 1,262  $ 1,752

Note 8 - Debt

Debt consisted of the following (in thousands):

 March 31,  December 31,
 2020  2019

Loan obligations $ 5,609  $ 5,609
Unamortized debt discounts (68)  (102)

Net carrying value 5,541  5,507
Less: current maturities, net of debt discount (3,550)  (2,664)

Long-term obligations, net of current maturities and debt discount $ 1,991  $ 2,843

Silicon Valley Bank Loan Agreement and Warrant

On October 1, 2019, in connection with the Acquisition of Oblong Industries, the Company and Oblong Industries, as borrowers, and SVB, as lender, executed an
amendment to the SVB Loan Agreement. On October 24, 2019, GP Communications joined the SVB Loan Agreement as an additional co-borrower. The SVB Loan Agreement
provides for a term loan facility of approximately $5,247,000, (the “Loan”), all of which is outstanding at December 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020. As of March 31, 2020, the SVB
Loan Agreement provided that interest-only payments will be due through March 31, 2020, after which equal monthly principal and interest payments were payable in order to
fully repay the Loan as of September 1, 2021. On June 26, 2020,
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the Company and SVB entered into a Default Waiver and First Amendment (the“Amendment”) to the SVB Loan Agreement. Under the Amendment, the Bank agreed to extend
the interest-only payment period under the Loan Agreement through September 30, 2020, after which equal monthly principal payments of $291,500 are payable over an
eighteen month period from October 1, 2020 through March 1, 2022 (the “Maturity Date”) to fully repay the loan. The Loan originally accrued interest at a rate equal to the Prime
Rate (as defined in the SVB Loan Agreement) plus 200 basis points (for a total of 5.25% as of March 31, 2020 and 6.75% as of December 31, 2019). In connection with the
Amendment, the interest rate under the Loan was increased to the Prime Rate plus 425 basis points.

In connection with its execution of the amended SVB Loan Agreement on October 1, 2019, the Company i) agreed to pay SVB a fee of $100,000 on April 1, 2020 (the
“Deferral Fee”) and ii) issued a warrant to SVB that entitles SVB to purchase 72,394 shares of the Company’s Common Stock at an exercise price of $0.01 per share (the “SVB
Warrant”). Pursuant to the Amendment, the due date for the Deferral Fee was changed to the earlier of (i) the maturity of the loan, (ii) the repayment in full of all principal and
interest owing under the Loan Agreement, and (iii) occurrence of an event of default under the Loan Agreement. The SVB Warrant has a ten (10) year term. The fair value of the
SVB Warrant was recorded to additional paid-in capital and was determined to be $72,000 using the Black-Scholes model, with the following weighted-average assumptions: (i)
risk-free interest rate of 1.5%, (iii) expected volatility of 143% and (iv) expected term of ten years. The total obligations under the SVB Loan Agreement are $5,609,000, which
are comprised of $5,247,000 for the term loan, the Deferral Fee and the Maturity Fee of $262,000 that was assumed on October 1, 2019 as part of the acquisition. The Deferral
Fee, the fair value of the SVB Warrant, and $20,000 of debt issuance costs totaled $192,000 and was recorded as a discount to the debt. This debt discount is being amortized
to interest expense using the effective interest method over the term of the debt.  During the three months ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended December 31, 2019, the
Company amortized $34,000 and $90,000 of the debt discount, respectively, which is recorded in “Interest and other expense, Net” on our condensed consolidated Statements
of Operations. The remaining unamortized debt discount as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 was $68,000 and $102,000, respectively.

The obligations under the SVB Loan Agreement are secured by substantially all of the assets of Oblong and its subsidiaries. The SVB Loan Agreement contains certain
restrictions and covenants, which, among other things, subject to certain exceptions, restrict the Company’s ability to dispose of any portion of its business or property, engage
in certain material changes to its business, enter into a merger, incur additional debt or make guarantees, pay dividends or make distribution payments on, or redeem, retire, or
repurchase any capital stock (subject to certain exceptions), create liens or other encumbrances, or enter into related party transactions outside of the ordinary course of
business. The SVB Loan Agreement also contains customary events of default, including failure to pay any principal or interest when due, failure to perform or observe
covenants, breaches of representations and warranties, certain cross defaults, certain bankruptcy related events, monetary judgments defaults and the Company’s de-listing
from the NYSE American without a listing of its Common Stock on another nationally recognized stock exchange. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, the outstanding
obligations under the SVB Loan Agreement may be accelerated and become immediately due and payable.

Note 9 - Preferred Stock

Our Certificate of Incorporation authorizes the issuance of up to 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock. As of March 31, 2020, there were: (i) 100 shares of Perpetual Series
B-1 Preferred Stock authorized and no shares issued or outstanding; (ii) 7,500 shares of Series A-2 Convertible Preferred Stock authorized and 45 shares issued and
outstanding (the “Series A-2 Preferred Stock”); (iii) 2,800 shares of 0% Series B Convertible Preferred Stock (“Series B Preferred Stock”) authorized and no shares issued and
outstanding; (iv) 1,750 shares of 0% Series C Convertible Preferred Stock (“Series C Preferred Stock”) authorized and 325 shares issued and outstanding; (v) 4,000 shares of
Series D Convertible Preferred Stock authorized and no shares issued or outstanding; (vi) 100 shares of Perpetual Series B Preferred Stock authorized and no shares issued or
outstanding; (vii) 1,750,000 shares of Series D Preferred Stock authorized and 1,720,460 shares issued and outstanding; and (viii) 175,000 shares of 6.0% Series E Convertible
Preferred Stock (“Series E Preferred Stock”) authorized and 131,579 shares issued and outstanding.

Series A-2 Preferred Stock

Each share of Series A-2 Preferred Stock has a stated value of $7,500 per share (the “A-2 Stated Value”), a liquidation preference equal to the Series A-2 Stated Value,
and is convertible at the holder’s election into common stock at a conversion price per share of $21.60 as of March 31, 2020. Therefore, each share of Series A-2 Preferred
Stock is convertible into 10,978 shares of common stock as of March 31, 2020. The conversion price is subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of certain events set forth in
our Certificate of Incorporation.

The Series A-2 Preferred Stock is subordinate to the Series B-1 Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock but senior to all other classes of equity, has weighted
average anti-dilution protection and, effective January 1, 2013, entitled to cumulative dividends at a rate of 5% per annum, payable quarterly, based on the Series A-2 Stated
Value and payable at the option of the
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holder in cash or through the issuance of a number of additional shares of Series A-2 Preferred Stock with an aggregate liquidation preference equal to the dividend amount
payable on the applicable dividend payment date. As of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2020, the Company has recorded $5,000 and $99,000, respectively, in accrued
dividends on the accompanying condensed consolidated Balance Sheets related to the Series A-2 Preferred Stock outstanding. During the three months ended March 31,
2020, $98,000, of accrued dividends, as of December 31, 2019, were exchanged for 13 shares of Series A-2 Preferred Stock. The Company, at its option, may redeem all or a
portion of the Series A-2 Preferred Stock in cash at a price per share of $8,250 (equal to $7,500 per share multiplied by 110%) plus all accrued and unpaid dividends.

In accordance with ASC Topic 815, we evaluated whether our convertible preferred stock contains provisions that protect holders from declines in our stock price or
otherwise could result in modification of the exercise price and/or shares to be issued under the respective preferred stock agreements based on a variable that is not an input to
the fair value of a “fixed-for-fixed” option and require a derivative liability. The Company determined no derivative liability is required under ASC Topic 815 with respect to our
convertible preferred stock. A contingent beneficial conversion amount is required to be calculated and recognized when and if the adjusted $21.60 conversion price of the
Series A-2 Preferred Stock is adjusted to reflect a down round stock issuance that reduces the conversion price below the $11.16 fair value of the common stock on the
issuance date of the Series A-2 Preferred Stock.

Series C Preferred Stock

On January 25, 2018, the Company closed a registered direct offering of 1,750 shares of its Series C Preferred Stock for total gross proceeds to the Company of
$1,750,000. The shares of Series C Preferred Stock were sold at a price equal to their stated value of $1,000 per share and are convertible into shares of the Company’s
common stock at a conversion price of $3.00 per share. During the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, 150 and 50 shares of Series
C Preferred Stock were converted to 50,000 and 16,667 shares of the Company’s common stock, respectively. As of March 31, 2020 325 shares of Series C Preferred Stock
remained issued and outstanding.

The Company has agreed that it will not enter into certain “fundamental transactions,” including transactions constituting a change of control of the Company, certain
reorganization transactions or a sale of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets, except as pursuant to written agreements in form and substance satisfactory to the
holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock including the Lead Investor and on terms with respect to the Series C Preferred Stock as set forth in
the Certificate of Designation of Rights, Powers, Preferences, Privileges and Restrictions of the Series C Preferred Stock.

Series D Preferred Stock

In connection with the Acquisition (see Note 3 - Oblong Industries Acquisition), the Company issued an aggregate of 1,686,659 shares of Series D Preferred Stock and an
aggregate of 49,967 restricted shares of Series D Preferred Stock (“Restricted Series D Preferred Stock”), the latter of which are subject to vesting over a two-year period
following the Closing Date of the Acquisition. Each share of Series D Preferred Stock is automatically convertible into a number of shares of the Company’s common stock
equal to the accrued value of the share (initially $28.50), plus any accrued dividends thereon, divided by the Conversion Price (initially $2.85 per share, subject to specified
adjustments) upon the completion of both (i) approval of such conversion by the Company’s stockholders (which occurred on December 19, 2019); and (ii) the receipt of all
required authorizations and approval of a new listing application for the combined organization from the NYSE American.

Pursuant to the terms of the Series D Certificate of Designations, each share of Series D Preferred Stock is entitled to receive an annual dividend equal to 6.0% of its then-
existing Accrued Value per annum, commencing on the first anniversary of the issuance of the Series D Preferred Stock (or October 1, 2020). Prior to the first anniversary of the
issuance of the Series D Preferred Stock no dividends will accrue on such stock. Dividends are cumulative and accrue daily in arrears. If the Company’s Board of Directors does
not declare any applicable dividend payment in cash, the Accrued Value of the Series D Preferred Stock will be increased by the amount of such dividend payment. As of March
31, 2020, no dividends have been accrued.

Series E Preferred Stock

On October 1, 2019, Oblong entered into a Series E Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with the investors party thereto, who, prior to the
closing of the Acquisition, were stockholders of Oblong Industries (the “Purchasers”), relating to the offer and sale by the Company in a private placement (the “Offering”) of up
to 131,579 shares of its Series E Preferred Stock at a price of $28.50 per share. At an initial closing on October 1, 2019 and a subsequent closing on December 18, 2019, the
Company sold a total of 131,579 shares of Series E Preferred Stock for net proceeds of approximately $3,750,000. The 131,579 shares of Series E Preferred Stock issued by
the Company in the Series E Financing have an aggregate Accrued Value of $3,750,000 and upon their conversion will convert at a conversion price of $2.85 per share into
1,315,790 common shares. Like
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the Series D Preferred Stock, each share of Series E Preferred Stock is automatically convertible into common stock upon the receipt of all required authorizations and approval
of a new listing application for the combined organization from the NYSE American.

Pursuant to the terms of the Series E Certificate of Designations, each share of Series E Preferred Stock is entitled to receive an annual dividend equal to 6.0% of its then-
existing Accrued Value per annum, commencing on the first anniversary of the issuance of the Series E Preferred Stock (or October 1, 2020 or December 18, 2020, as
applicable). Prior to the first anniversary of the issuance of the Series E Preferred Stock no dividends will accrue on such stock. Dividends are cumulative and accrue daily in
arrears. If the Company’s Board of Directors does not declare any applicable dividend payment in cash, the Accrued Value of the Series E Preferred Stock will be increased by
the amount of such dividend payment. As of March 31, 2020, no dividends have been accrued.

In connection with the Purchase Agreement, the Company executed a Registration Rights Agreement, dated October 1, 2019 (the “Rights Agreement”). Pursuant to the
Rights Agreement, among other things, the Company has provided the Purchasers with certain rights to require it to file and maintain the effectiveness of a registration
statement with respect to the re-sale of shares of Common Stock underlying the shares of Series D Preferred Stock issued in the Oblong Transaction and Series E Preferred
Stock sold in the Series E Financing.

If the Series D and Series E Preferred Stock had been converted to common stock as of March 31, 2020, 17,204,600 and 1,315,790 shares of common stock would have
been issued for the Series D and Series E Preferred Stock, respectively, which would have increased our outstanding shares of common stock from 5,211,543 to 23,731,933.
Both the Series D and Series E Preferred Stock remain outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and as of the filing of this Report. The Company intends to file a new listing application
with the NYSE American as soon as possible upon satisfying the initial listing standards. Among other requirements, these standards require the Company to have at least $15
million of non-affiliate public float, which, under the Company’s current financial situation, may be difficult or impossible for the Company to satisfy.

Note 10 - Stock Based Compensation

2019 Equity Incentive Plan

On December 19, 2019, the Oblong, Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2019 Plan”) was approved by the Company’s stockholders at the Company’s 2019 Annual
Meeting of Stockholders. The 2019 Plan is an omnibus equity incentive plan pursuant to which the Company may grant equity and cash incentive awards to certain key service
providers of the Company and its subsidiaries. The 2019 Plan replaces the Glowpoint, Inc. 2014 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Prior Plan”), which was adopted by the Company’s
Board of Directors on April 22, 2014, and subsequently approved by the Company’s stockholders. Following approval of the 2019 Plan, the Company terminated the Prior Plan
and may no longer make grants under the Prior Plan; however, any outstanding equity awards granted under the Prior Plan will continue to be governed by the terms of the
Prior Plan. As of the termination of the Prior Plan, 421,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock remained available for issuance under the Prior Plan. As of March 31,
2020, 23,334 restricted stock units were outstanding under the Prior Plan. As of March 31, 2020, the share pool available for new grants under the 2019 Plan is 3,021,000,
which is equal to the sum of (i) 2,600,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock and (ii) the 421,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock that remained available for
issuance under the Prior Plan. No equity awards were granted under the 2019 Plan during the three months ended March 31, 2020.

2007 Stock Incentive Plan

In May 2014, the Board terminated the Company’s 2007 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2007 Plan”). Notwithstanding the termination of the 2007 Plan, outstanding awards
under the 2007 Plan will remain in effect accordance with their terms. As of March 31, 2020, options to purchase a total of 107,500 shares of common stock and 627 shares of
restricted stock were outstanding under the 2007 Plan. No shares are available for issuance under the 2007 Plan.

Stock Options

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, other than the options granted to certain former holders of options to purchase
shares of Oblong’s common stock, for which no stock-based compensation was recorded as discussed below, no stock options were granted. A summary of stock options
expired and forfeited under our plans and options outstanding as of, and changes made during, the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31,
2019 is presented below:
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 Outstanding  Exercisable

 
Number of Options

 
Weighted Average

Exercise Price  
Number of Options

 
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

Options outstanding, December 31, 2018 118,003  $ 19.90  118,003  $ 19.90
Exchanged for Oblong Industries stock options 107,845  4.92     
Exercised —  —     
Expired (440)  16.48     
Forfeited (10,063)  23.20     

Options outstanding, December 31, 2019 215,345  12.27  215,345  12.27

Options outstanding and exercisable, March 31, 2020 215,345  $ 12.27  215,345  $ 12.27

Additional information as of March 31, 2020 is as follows:

  Outstanding and Exercisable

Range of price

 

Number
of Options

 

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life (In Years)  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

$0.00 – $10.00  110,345  0.56  $ 5.01
$10.01 – $20.00  97,500  2.81  19.32
$20.01 – $30.00  2,500  2.19  21.80
$30.01 – $40.00  5,000  1.95  30.20

  215,345  1.63  $ 12.27

In connection with the Acquisition, all options to purchase shares of Oblong’s common stock held by previously terminated employees of Oblong Industries were assumed
by the Company and deemed, in the aggregate, to constitute options to acquire a total of 107,845 shares of the Company’s common stock, at a volume weighted average
exercise price of $4.92 per share and a remaining exercise period of one year. No stock-based compensation expense was recorded in the year ended December 31, 2019 for
these stock options as the value for these options was recorded as part of the consideration of the Acquisition given that these options were issued to terminated employees.

The intrinsic value of vested options, unvested options and exercised options were not significant for all periods presented. There was no remaining unrecognized stock-
based compensation expense for options at March 31, 2020 as all options were vested.

Restricted Stock Awards

A summary of restricted stock granted, vested and unvested outstanding as of, and changes made during, the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended
December 31, 2019, is presented below:

 
Restricted Shares

 
Weighted Average
Grant Date Price

Unvested restricted stock outstanding, December 31, 2018 11,320  $ 14.88
Granted 0  —
Vested (1,372)  15.72
Forfeited (9,321)  14.70

Unvested restricted stock outstanding, December 31, 2019 627  15.80

Unvested restricted stock outstanding, March 31, 2020 627  $ 15.80
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Stock-based compensation expense relating to restricted stock awards is allocated as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended March 31,  Three Months Ended March 31,

 2020  2019
General and administrative —  2

 $ —  $ 2

There is no unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for restricted stock awards at March 31, 2020.

Restricted Stock Units

A summary of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) granted, vested, forfeited and unvested outstanding as of, and changes made during, the three months ended March 31, 2020
and the year ended December 31, 2019, is presented below:

 
Restricted Stock

Units  
Weighted Average

Grant Price
Unvested restricted stock units outstanding, December 31, 2018 503,518  $ 1.94

Granted 55,479  1.30
Vested (114,505)  3.05
Forfeited (421,158)  1.54

Unvested restricted stock units outstanding, December 31, 2019 23,334  2.20

Unvested restricted stock units outstanding, March 31, 2020 23,334  $ 2.20

As of March 31, 2020, 28,904 vested RSUs remain outstanding as shares of common stock have not yet been delivered for these units in accordance with the terms of the
RSUs. As of March 31, 2020, there were 11,667 unvested RSUs that have performance-based vesting provisions and are subject to forfeiture, in whole or in part, if these
performance conditions are not achieved. Management assesses, on an ongoing basis, the probability of whether the performance criteria will be achieved and, once it is
deemed probable, stock-based compensation expense is recognized over the relevant performance period. As of March 31, 2020, there were 11,667 unvested RSUs that have
timed-based vesting provisions, and the cost of the RSUs is expensed, which is determined to be the fair market value of the shares at the date of grant, on a straight-line basis
over the vesting period.

Stock-based compensation expense relating to restricted stock units is allocated as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended March 31,  Three Months Ended March 31,

 2020  2019
Cost of revenue $ —  $ 4
Research and development —  4
Sales and marketing —  19
General and administrative 6  27

 $ 6  $ 54

There was no remaining unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for restricted stock units at March 31, 2020.

There was no tax benefit recognized for stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2020 or the year ended December 31, 2019. No
compensation costs were capitalized as part of the cost of an asset during the periods presented.
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Restricted Series D Preferred Stock

In connection with the Acquisition, all options to purchase shares of Oblong Industries’ common stock held by existing employees of Oblong Industries were canceled and
exchanged for an aggregate of 49,967 restricted shares of Series D Preferred Stock (“Restricted Series D Preferred Stock”), which are subject to vesting over a two-year period
following the Closing Date.

Stock-based compensation expense relating to Restricted Series D Preferred Stock is allocated as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended March 31,  Three Months Ended March 31,

 2020  2019
Research and development $ 14  $ —
Sales and marketing 4  —
General and administrative 8  —

 $ 26  $ —

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, 14,441 shares of Restricted Series D Preferred Stock were forfeited. As of March 31, 2020, 1,720,460 shares of Restricted
Series D Preferred Stock remain outstanding. The remaining unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for Restricted Series D Preferred Stock at March 31, 2020 was
$319,000, and will be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.19 years.

Note 11 - Net Loss Per Share

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss attributable to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding
during the period. The weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding does not include any potentially dilutive securities or unvested restricted stock.
Unvested restricted stock, although classified as issued and outstanding at March 31, 2020 and 2019, is considered contingently returnable until the restrictions lapse and will
not be included in the basic net loss per share calculation until the shares are vested. Unvested restricted stock does not contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends and dividend
equivalents. Unvested RSUs are not included in calculations of basic net loss per share, as they are not considered issued and outstanding at time of grant.

Diluted net loss per share is computed by giving effect to all potential shares of common stock, including stock options, preferred stock, RSUs, and unvested restricted
stock, to the extent they are dilutive. For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, all such common stock equivalents have been excluded from diluted net loss per
share as the effect to net loss per share would be anti-dilutive (due to the net loss).

The following table sets forth the computation of the Company’s basic and diluted net loss per share (in thousands, except per share data):

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2020  2019

Numerator:    
Net loss $ (3,129)  $ (598)
Less: preferred stock dividends (4)  (15)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (3,133)  $ (613)

Denominator:    
   Weighted-average number of shares of common stock for diluted net loss per
share 5,204  5,104

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.60)  $ (0.12)

The weighted-average number of shares for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 includes 28,904 and 98,763 shares of vested RSUs, respectively, as
discussed in Note 10 - Stock Based Compensation.
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The following table represents the potential shares that were excluded from the computation of weighted-average number of shares of common stock in computing the
diluted net loss per share for the periods presented because including them would have had an anti-dilutive effect (due to the net loss):

 Three Months Ended

 March 31,

 2020  2019

Unvested restricted stock units 23,334  539,394
Outstanding stock options 215,345  117,902
Unvested restricted stock awards 627  11,318
Shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of Series A-2 preferred stock 10,978  79,043
Shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of Series C preferred stock 108,333  158,333
Shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of Series D preferred stock 1,720,460  —
Shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of Series E preferred stock 1,315,790  —
Warrants 72,394  —

Note 12 - Segment Reporting

Prior to the acquisition of Oblong Industries on October 1, 2019, the Company operated in one segment. Following October 1, 2019, the former businesses of Glowpoint
and Oblong Industries were managed separately and involve different products and services. Accordingly, the Company currently operates in two segments: (1) the Glowpoint
(now named Oblong) business which mainly consists of managed services for video collaboration and network applications; and (2) the Oblong Industries business which
consists of products and services for visual collaboration technologies.

Because the closing of the acquisition of Oblong Industries occurred on October 1, 2019, the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 included in this Report only reflect Oblong Industries’ financial results for the first quarter of 2020. Certain information concerning
the Company’s segments for the three months ended March 31, 2020 is presented in the following tables (in thousands):

 Three Months ended March 31, 2020

 Glowpoint  Oblong Industries  Total

Revenue $ 2,045  $ 3,283  $ 5,328
Cost of revenues 1,156  1,218  2,374

  Gross profit $ 889  $ 2,065  $ 2,954
  Gross profit % 43%  63%  55%
      

Allocated operating expenses $ 1,290  $ 2,073  $ 3,363
Unallocated operating expenses —  —  2,568

  Total operating expenses $ 1,290  $ 2,073  $ 5,931
      

Loss from operations $ (401)  $ (8)  $ (2,977)
Interest and other expense, net —  —  (152)

Net loss $ (401)  $ (8)  $ (3,129)

      

 As of March 31, 2020

Total assets $ 3,743  $ 28,210  $ 31,953
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Unallocated operating expenses include costs for the three months ended March 31, 2020 that are not specific to a particular segment but are general to the group;
included are expenses incurred for administrative and accounting staff, general liability and other insurance, professional fees and other similar corporate expenses. Interest and
other expense, net, is also not allocated to the operating segments.

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, there was no material revenue attributable to any individual foreign country. Approximately 1% of foreign revenue is
billed in foreign currency and foreign currency gains and losses are not material. Revenue by geographic area is allocated as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months ended March 31,

 2020  2019

Domestic $ 3,602  $ 1,796
Foreign 1,726  798

 $ 5,328  $ 2,594

Disaggregated information for the Company’s revenue has been recognized in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and is presented below
according to contract type (in thousands):

 Three Months ended March 31,

 2020  % of Revenue  2019  % of Revenue

Revenue: Glowpoint        
Video collaboration services $ 1,046  20%  $ 1,566  60%
Network services 925  17%  965  37%
Professional and other services 74  1%  63  2%

      Total Glowpoint revenue $ 2,045  38%  $ 2,594  100%

        
Revenue: Oblong Industries        

Visual collaboration product offerings $ 2,322  44%  $ —  —%
Professional services 669  13%  —  —%
Licensing 292  5%  —  —%

      Total Oblong Industries revenue $ 3,283  62%  $ —  —%

Total revenue $ 5,328  100%  $ 2,594  100%

Glowpoint’s fixed assets were 100% located in domestic markets during as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. Oblong Industries’ long-lived assets were located
81% in domestic and 19% in foreign markets as of March 31, 2020.

The Company considers a significant customer to be one that comprises more than 10% of the Company’s consolidated revenues or accounts receivable. The loss of or a
reduction in sales or anticipated sales to our most significant or several of our smaller customers could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

Concentration of revenues was as follows:

   Three Months ended March 31,

   2020  2019

 Segment  % of Revenue  % of Revenue

Customer A Glowpoint  11%  21%
Customer B Glowpoint  *  28%
Customer C Glowpoint  *  10%
Customer D Oblong Industries  22%  —%

* The amount did not exceed 10% of the Company’s consolidated total revenues.
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Concentration of accounts receivable was as follows:

   Three Months ended March 31,

   2020  2019

 Segment  
% of Accounts

Receivable  
% of Accounts

Receivable

Customer A Glowpoint  *  11%
Customer B Glowpoint  *  48%
Customer C Glowpoint  *  *
Customer D Glowpoint  *  15%
Customer E Oblong Industries  42%  —%
Customer F Oblong Industries  11%  —%

* The amount did not exceed 10% of the Company’s consolidated total accounts receivable.

Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

We lease office and warehouse space in Los Angeles, California; Boston, Massachusetts; Atlanta, Georgia; Dallas, Texas; Los Altos, California; Herndon, Virginia; and
Munich, Germany. These leases expire between October 2020 and 2023. Lease expense for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 were $316,000 and $52,000,
respectively.

The Company primarily leases facilities for office and data center space under non-cancellable operating leases for its U.S. and international locations that expire at various
dates through 2023. For leases with a term greater than 12 months, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability based on the present value of lease
payments over the lease term. Variable lease payments are not included in the lease payments to measure the lease liability and are expensed as incurred. The Company’s
leases have remaining terms of one to four years and some of the leases include a Company option to extend the lease term for less than twelve months to five years, or more,
which if reasonably certain to exercise, the Company includes in the determination of lease payments. The lease agreements do not contain any material residual value
guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 

As the Company's leases do not provide a readily determinable implicit rate, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at lease commencement, which was
determined using a portfolio approach, based on the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow an amount equal to the lease payments on a collateralized
basis over a similar term. The Company uses the implicit rate when a rate is readily determinable. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease
term.

    
Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recognized on the balance sheet and the expense for these short-term leases is recognized on a straight-line basis

over the lease term. Common area maintenance fees (or CAMs) and other charges related to these leases continue to be expensed as incurred.

The following provides balance sheet information related to leases as of March 31, 2020 (in thousands):

   March 31, 2020
Assets   

 Operating lease, right-of-use assets  $ 2,602

    

Liabilities   
 Operating lease liabilities, current  $ 1,294
 Operating lease liabilities, non-current  1,487

       Total operating lease liabilities  $ 2,781

The following table summarizes the future undiscounted cash payments reconciled to the lease liability (in thousands):
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Remaining Lease Payments   

Remainder of 2020  $ 981
2021  1,169
2022  716
2023  117
Total cash payments remaining  $ 2,983
Effect of discounting  (202)
Total lease liability  $ 2,781

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized ROU assets and lease liabilities of approximately $99,000 and $111,000, respectively, using an estimated incremental
borrowing rate of 7.75%. On October 1, 2019 (the closing date of the acquisition of Oblong Industries), the Company recognized ROU assets and lease liabilities for Oblong
Industries of approximately $3,376,000and $3,578,000, respectively, using an estimated incremental borrowing rate of 6.00%. The ROU assets and lease liabilities are recorded
on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. During the three months ended March 31, 2020, non-cash immaterial
out-of-period adjustments of approximately $195,000 were recorded to reduce the right of use asset and lease liability. These adjustments related to an error in the calculation
of these amounts , in connection with the Oblong acquisition.

Series A-2 Preferred Stock

As discussed herein, on October 1, 2019, the Company closed its merger with Oblong Industries, in connection with which it became a co-borrower under the SVB Loan
Agreement. Following consummation of the merger the Holder communicated to the Company his belief that the Company’s execution of the joinder to the SVB Loan
Agreement without his consent contravened approval rights in the Series A-2 Certificate of Designations. The Company has not accrued any liabilities for this matter as of
March 31, 2020. As of the filing of this Report, there has been no further update regarding this matter.

COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization announced that infections of the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) had become pandemic, and on March 13, the U.S.
President announced a National Emergency relating to the disease. There is a possibility of continued widespread infection in the United States and abroad, with the potential
for catastrophic impact. National, state and local authorities have required or recommended social distancing and imposed quarantine and isolation measures on large portions
of the population, including mandatory business closures. These measures, while intended to protect human life, have had, and may continue to have, serious adverse impacts
on domestic and foreign economies of uncertain severity and duration. On June 8, 2020, the National Bureau of Economic Research indicated that the U.S. economy had
entered a recession. The sweeping nature of the coronavirus pandemic makes it extremely difficult to predict how the Company’s business and operations will be affected in the
longer run, but we expect that it may materially affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. The extent to which the coronavirus impacts our results will
depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted, including new information which may emerge concerning the severity of the coronavirus
and the actions to contain the coronavirus or treat its impact, among others. Moreover, the coronavirus outbreak has begun to have indeterminable adverse effects on general
commercial activity and the world economy, and our business and results of operations could be adversely affected to the extent that this coronavirus or any other epidemic
harms the global economy generally and/or the markets in which we operate specifically. Any of the foregoing factors, or other cascading effects of the coronavirus pandemic
that are not currently foreseeable, could materially increase our costs, negatively impact our revenues and damage the Company’s results of operations and its liquidity position,
possibly to a significant degree. The duration of any such impacts cannot be predicted. As discussed in Note 14 - Subsequent Events, an existing major customer of the
Company suspended certain professional services we provided to the customer effective April 30, 2020 due to COVID-19. These services accounted for $0.5 million, or 13%, of
the Company’s revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2020. Uncertainties resulting from COVID-19 may result in additional customers delaying budget expenditures or
re-allocating resources, which would result in a decrease in orders from these customers. Any such decrease in orders from these customers could cause a material adverse
effect on our revenues and financial results and our ability to generate positive cash flows, all of which cannot be predicted at this time.
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Note 14 - Subsequent Events

Paycheck Protection Program Loan

On April 10, 2020 (the “Origination Date”), the Company received $2,416,600 in aggregate loan proceeds (the “PPP Loan”) from MidFirst Bank (the “Lender”) pursuant to
the Paycheck Protection Program under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act. The Loan is evidenced by a Promissory Note (the “Note”), dated
April 10, 2020, by and between the Company and the Lender. Subject to the terms of the Note, the Loan bears interest at a fixed rate of one percent (1.0%) per annum.
Payments of principal and interest are deferred for the first six months following the Origination Date. Following the deferral period, the Company will be required to make
payments of principal plus interest accrued under the Loan to the Lender in 18 monthly installments based upon an amortization schedule to be determined by the Lender based
on the principal balance of the Note outstanding following the deferral period and taking into consideration any portion of the Loan that is forgiven prior to that time. The Loan is
unsecured and guaranteed by the U.S. Small Business Administration.

The Company may apply to the Lender for forgiveness of some or all of the Loan, with the amount which may be forgiven equal to the sum of eligible payroll costs,
mortgage interest, covered rent, and covered utility payments, in each case incurred by the Company during the twenty four-week period following the Origination Date,
calculated in accordance with the terms of the CARES Act. Certain reductions in Company payroll costs during this period may reduce the amount of the Loan eligible for
forgiveness. There is no guarantee that the Company will receive forgiveness for any fixed amount of any Loan principal received by the Company.

The Note provides for customary events of default including, among other things, failure to make any payment when due, cross-defaults under any loan documents with the
Lender, certain cross-defaults under agreements with third parties, inaccuracy of representations and warranties, events of dissolution or insolvency, certain change of control
events, and material adverse changes in the Company’s financial condition. If an event of default occurs, the Lender will have the right to accelerate indebtedness under the
Loan and/or pursue other remedies available to the Lender at law or in equity.

Suspension of Services by Major Customer

An existing major customer of Oblong Industries suspended certain professional services we provide to this customer effective April 30, 2020 due to the novel Coronavirus
(COVID-19). These services accounted for $549,000 of the Company’s revenue during the three months ended March 31, 2020, which represented 10% of the Company’s
revenue for this period. These services were not related to the Company’s Mezzanine product and service offering. It is uncertain whether this customer will resume these
services later in 2020 or in the future.

SVB Loan Agreement

The SVB Loan Agreement originally provided that interest-only payments were due through March 31, 2020, after which equal monthly principal and interest payments were
payable in order to fully repay the loan by September 1, 2021. As discussed in Note 8 - Debt , on June 26, 2020, the Company and SVB entered into a Default Waiver and First
Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the SVB Loan Agreement. Under the Amendment, the Bank has agreed to waive the Company’s failure to comply with certain covenants set
forth in the Loan Agreement as well as certain events which could be deemed to constitute events of default under the Loan Agreement, including Borrowers’ failure to timely
pay principal payments due April 1, 2020, May 1, 2020 and June 1, 2020, as well as a $100,000 deferral fee due April 1, 2020. Payment of each of these amounts was
previously deferred pursuant to verbal and/or email communications between representatives of the Company and the Bank pending negotiation of the Amendment. In addition,
among other things, the Amendment amends the Loan Agreement to: (1) extend the interest-only payment period under the Loan Agreement through September 30, 2020, and
provide for payment of principal and interest over an eighteen month period from October 1, 2020 through March 1, 2022; (2) extend the maturity date of the Loan Agreement
from September 1, 2021 to March 1, 2022; (3) change the due date for the previously existing $100,000 deferral fee from April 1, 2020 to the earlier of (i) the maturity of the
loan, (ii) the repayment in full of all principal and interest owing under the Loan Agreement, and (iii) occurrence of an event of default under the Loan Agreement; and (4)
increase the interest rate applying to principal outstanding under the SVB Loan Agreement from the Prime Rate (as defined in the SVB Loan Agreement) plus 2.0%, to the
Prime Rate plus 4.25%.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Overview

Oblong, Inc. (“Oblong” or “we” or “us” or the “Company”) was formed as a Delaware corporation in May 2000 and is a provider of patented multi-stream collaboration
technologies and managed services for video collaboration and network applications. Prior to March 6, 2020, Oblong, Inc. was named Glowpoint, Inc. (“Glowpoint”). On
October 1, 2019, Glowpoint closed an acquisition of all of the outstanding equity interests of Oblong Industries, Inc., a privately held Delaware corporation (“Oblong Industries”),
pursuant to the terms of an Agreement and Plan of Merger (as amended, the “Merger Agreement”), dated September 12, 2019, by and among Glowpoint, Oblong Industries and
Glowpoint Merger Sub II, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Glowpoint (“Merger Sub”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, among other things,
Merger Sub merged with and into Oblong Industries, with Oblong Industries surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of Glowpoint (the “Merger”). See further discussion of the
Merger in Note 3 - Oblong Industries Acquisition to our condensed consolidated financial statements attached hereto. On March 6, 2020, Glowpoint changed its name to
Oblong, Inc. In this Report, we use the terms “Oblong” or “we” or “us” or the “Company” to refer to (i) Oblong (formerly Glowpoint), for periods prior to the closing of the Merger,
and (ii) the “combined organization” of Oblong (formerly Glowpoint) and Oblong Industries for periods after the closing of the Merger. For purposes of segment reporting, we
refer to the Oblong (formerly Glowpoint) business as “Glowpoint” herein, and to the Oblong Industries business as “Oblong Industries” herein.

Since the closing of the Merger on October 1, 2019, we have been focused on the integration of the former businesses of Glowpoint and Oblong Industries into a combined
organization. While our acquisition of Oblong Industries does provide additional revenues to the combined organization, the cost to further develop and commercialize its
product offerings is expected to exceed its revenues for the foreseeable future. We have achieved certain revenue and cost synergies in connection with combining Glowpoint
and Oblong Industries; we reduced the total of operating expenses (when including general and administrative, research and development and sales and marketing expenses)
by $1,081,000 (or 19%) from the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to the first quarter of 2020 (or a total of $5,656,000 in the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to a total of
$4,575,000 in the first quarter of 2020). We expect to further reduce the Company’s operating expenses in the future as compared to its annualized operating expenses for the
three months ended March 31, 2020. We also expect to continue to invest in product development and sales and marketing expenses with the goal of growing the Company’s
revenue in the future. We believe additional capital will be required to fund operations and provide growth capital including investments in technology, product development and
sales and marketing. We intend to invest sales and marketing resources to expand awareness of Oblong Industries’ product offerings in the Cisco sales channel with the goal of
increasing adoption and growing revenue. We expect to continue operating Glowpoint’s former business in the future as part of our combined organization; however, as
discussed above, we expect to focus the majority of our future investments in product development and sales and marketing on our efforts to grow revenue from Oblong
Industries’ products and service offerings.

Glowpoint’s Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 (the “2020 First Quarter”) compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 (the “2019 First Quarter”)

Segment Reporting

As discussed above, on October 1, 2019, the Company acquired Oblong Industries, and Oblong Industries became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Prior to the
acquisition of Oblong Industries on October 1, 2019, the Company operated in one segment. Following October 1, 2019, the former businesses of Glowpoint and Oblong
Industries were managed separately and involve different products and services. Accordingly, the Company currently operates in two segments: 1) the Glowpoint (now named
Oblong) business which mainly consists of managed services for video collaboration and network applications and 2) the Oblong Industries business which consists of products
and services for visual collaboration technologies.

Because the closing of the acquisition of Oblong Industries occurred on October 1, 2019, the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2019 included in this Report do not include Oblong Industries’ financial results. Certain information concerning the Company’s segments for the
three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 is presented in the following table (in thousands):
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 Three Months ended March 31, 2020

 Glowpoint  Oblong Industries  Total

Revenue $ 2,045  $ 3,283  $ 5,328
Cost of revenues 1,156  1,218  2,374

  Gross profit $ 889  $ 2,065  $ 2,954
  Gross profit % 43%  63%  55%
      

Allocated operating expenses $ 1,290  $ 2,073  $ 3,363
Unallocated operating expenses —  —  2,568

  Total operating expenses $ 1,290  $ 2,073  $ 5,931
      

Loss from operations $ (401)  $ (8)  $ (2,977)
Interest and other expense, net —  —  (152)

Net loss $ (401)  $ (8)  $ (3,129)

      

 As of March 31, 2020

Total assets $ 3,743  $ 28,210  $ 31,953

Unallocated operating expenses include costs during the 2020 First Quarter (after the October 1, 2019 acquisition date) that are not specific to a particular segment but are
general to the group; included are expenses incurred for administrative and accounting staff, general liability and other insurance, professional fees and other similar corporate
expenses. Interest and other expense, net, is also not allocated to the operating segments.

As shown in the table below, the combined organization’s total revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2019 on a pro forma basis (as if the acquisition of Oblong
Industries had occurred on January 1, 2019), was $7.3 million.

  

Pro forma and unaudited (as if the acquisition
of Oblong Industries had occurred on January

1, 2019)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

  ($ in thousands)

Revenue   
Glowpoint  $ 2,594
Oblong Industries  4,718

Pro forma total revenue  $ 7,312

Net loss   
Glowpoint  $ (598)
Oblong Industries  (3,592)

Pro forma net loss  $ (4,190)

Revenue. Total revenue increased $2,734,000 (or 105%) to $5,328,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $2,594,000 in the 2019 First Quarter. The following table
summarizes the changes in components of our revenue, and the significant changes in revenue are discussed in more detail below.
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 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

 2020  % of Revenue  2019  % of Revenue

Revenue: Glowpoint        
Video collaboration services $ 1,046  20%  $ 1,566  60%
Network services 925  17%  965  37%
Professional and other services 74  1%  63  2%

      Total Glowpoint revenue $ 2,045  38%  $ 2,594  100%

        
Revenue: Oblong Industries        

Visual collaboration product offerings $ 2,322  44%  $ —  —%
Professional services 669  13%  $ —  —%
Licensing 292  5%  $ —  —%

      Total Oblong Industries revenue $ 3,283  62%  $ —  —%

Total revenue $ 5,328  100%  $ 2,594  100%

Glowpoint

• Revenue for managed services for video collaboration services decreased $509,000 (or 33%) to $1,046,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $1,566,000 in the 2019 First
Quarter. This decrease is mainly attributable to lower revenue from existing customers (either from reductions in price or level of services) and loss of customers to
competition.

• Revenue for network services decreased $40,000 (or 11%) to $925,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $965,000 in the 2019 First Quarter. This decrease is mainly
attributable to net attrition of customers and lower demand for our services given the competitive environment and pressure on pricing that exists in the network services
business.

• Revenue for professional and other services increased $11,000 (or 17%) to $74,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $63,000 in the 2019 First Quarter.

Oblong Industries
 
• For Oblong Industries, the increase in revenue in each of the different components was attributable to the acquisition of Oblong Industries on October 1, 2019 and

includes Oblong Industries’ revenue for the 2020 First Quarter as compared to no revenue for the 2019 First Quarter.

We expect the Company’s total revenue will increase from calendar year 2019 to calendar year 2020, mainly driven by the inclusion of a full calendar year of revenue for
Oblong Industries in calendar year 2020 (since calendar year 2019 only includes revenue for the fourth quarter for Oblong Industries), partially offset by an expected continuing
decline in revenue from the Glowpoint business given the dynamic and competitive environment for these services. We believe additional capital will be required to fund
operations and provide growth capital including investments in technology, product development and sales and marketing. We intend to invest sales and marketing resources to
expand awareness of Oblong Industries’ product offerings in the Cisco sales channel with the goal of increasing adoption and growing revenue. We expect to continue operating
Glowpoint’s former business in the future as part of our combined organization; however, we expect to focus the majority of our future investments in product development and
sales and marketing on our efforts to grow revenue from Oblong Industries’ products and service offerings. We believe there is a substantial market opportunity for Oblong
Industries’ product offerings and services, and we are in the process of transforming our offerings to meet the evolving needs of our customers. As part of the transformation of
our business, we are evolving certain aspects of our model by designing and developing software to include subscription-based offerings. Historically, our technology products
and services have been developed and consumed in conventional commercial real estate spaces such as conference rooms. As our core collaboration products evolve, we
expect to add more contemporary software features along with expanded accessibility beyond commercial spaces through both hybrid and SaaS offerings. See “Part I. Item 1.
Overview and Part II. Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our 2019 10-K) for further discussion).
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Cost of Revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization). Cost of revenue, exclusive of depreciation and amortization, includes all internal and external costs related to
the delivery of revenue. Cost of revenue also includes taxes which have been billed to customers.

 For the Three Months Ended March 31,

 2020  2019
Cost of Revenue    
Glowpoint $ 1,156  $ 1,675
Oblong Industries 1,218  —

Total cost of revenue $ 2,374  $ 1,675

Cost of revenue increased to $2,374,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $1,675,000 in the 2019 First Quarter. This increase in cost of revenue is mainly attributable to the
cost of revenue for Oblong Industries for the 2020 First Quarter, partially offset by lower costs associated with the decrease in Glowpoint revenue between the 2020 First
Quarter and the 2019 First Quarter. The Company’s gross profit as a percentage of revenue increased to 55% in the 2020 First Quarter as compared to 35% in the First Quarter
2019. This increase is due to inclusion of Oblong Industries’ gross profit (or 63%) in the 2020 First Quarter and an increase in Glowpoint’s gross profit from 35% in the 2019
First Quarter to 43% in the 2020 First Quarter. The increase in Glowpoint’s gross profit was due to reduced personnel costs as a percentage of revenue.

Research and Development . Research and development expenses include internal and external costs related to developing new service offerings and features and
enhancements to our existing services. Research and development expenses increased to $1,327,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $213,000 in the 2019 First Quarter. This
increase is primarily attributable to $1,199,000 of research and development expenses for Oblong Industries in the 2020 First Quarter with no expenses included for Oblong
Industries in the First Quarter 2019 as the acquisition of Oblong Industries occurred on October 1, 2019, offset by reductions in the Glowpoint related expenses.

Sales and Marketing Expenses . Sales and marketing expenses increased to $1,220,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $33,000 in the 2019 First Quarter. This increase is
primarily attributable to $1,184,000 of sales and marketing expenses for Oblong Industries in the 2020 First Quarter with no expenses included for Oblong Industries in the First
Quarter 2019 as the acquisition of Oblong Industries occurred on October 1, 2019.

General and Administrative Expenses . General and administrative expenses include direct corporate expenses and costs of personnel in the various corporate support
categories, including executive, finance and accounting, legal, human resources and information technology. General and administrative expenses decreased $916,000 (or
82%) to $2,028,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $1,112,000 in the 2019 First Quarter. This increase is primarily attributable to $1,042,000 of general and administrative
expenses for Oblong Industries for the 2020 First Quarter with no expenses included for Oblong Industries in the First Quarter 2019 as the acquisition of Oblong Industries
occurred on October 1, 2019.

Impairment Charges. Impairment charges in the 2020 First Quarter were $541,000 as compared to $0 in the 2019 First Quarter The impairment charges for the 2020 First
Quarter are primarily attributable to $541,000 on the Glowpoint reporting unit’s goodwill. As of March 31, 2020, there is no remaining goodwill balance for the Glowpoint
reporting unit.

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses. Depreciation and amortization expenses increased to $815,000 in the 2020 First Quarter from $159,000 in the 2019 First Quarter.
This $656,000 increase is mainly attributable to $740,000 of depreciation and amortization expense recorded in the 2020 First Quarter related to assets recorded in connection
with the acquisition of Oblong Industries.

Loss from Operations. The Company recorded a loss from operations of $2,999,000 in the 2020 First Quarter as compared to a loss from operations of $598,000 in the
2019 First Quarter. This increase in our loss from operations from the 2019 First Quarter to the 2020 First Quarter is mainly attributable to the increase in operating expenses
discussed above, partially offset by an increase in gross profit as discussed above.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of March 31, 2020, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements.
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Inflation

Management does not believe inflation had a significant effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements for the periods presented.

Critical Accounting Policies

There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies during the three months ended March 31, 2020. Critical accounting policies and the significant estimates
made in accordance with such policies are regularly discussed with our Audit Committee. Those policies are discussed under “Critical Accounting Policies” in “Part II. Item 7.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ” as well as in our condensed consolidated financial statements and the footnotes
thereto, each included in our 2019 10-K.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of March 31, 2020, we had $2,059,000 of cash, a working capital deficit of $895,000, and $5,609,000 of total obligations under the SVB Loan Agreement. For the three
months ended March 31, 2020, the Company incurred a net loss of $3,129,000 and used $2,536,000 of net cash in operating activities, $0 in investing activities and $7,000 in
financing activities.

Future Capital Requirements and Going Concern

As of March 31, 2020, The SVB Loan Agreement provided that interest-only payments were due through March 31, 2020, after which equal monthly principal and interest
payments were payable in order to fully repay the loan by September 1, 2021. On June 26, 2020, the Company and SVB entered into a Default Waiver and First Amendment
(the “Amendment”) to the SVB Loan Agreement. Under the Amendment, the Bank agreed to extend the interest-only payment period under the Loan Agreement through
September 30, 2020, after which equal monthly principal of $291,500 are payable over an eighteen month period from October 1, 2020 through March 1, 2022. See further
discussion of the Amendment in Note 14 - Subsequent Events and Part II, Item 5 of this Quarterly Report .

In April 2020, we received cash proceeds from a loan for $2,416,600 (the “PPP Loan”) from MidFirst Bank under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) contained within
the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (see Note 14 - Subsequent Events). The PPP Loan has a term of two years, is unsecured, and is guaranteed
by the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA). The PPP Loan carries a fixed interest rate of one percent (1.0%) per annum, with the first six months of interest deferred. The
Company may apply to the Lender for forgiveness of some or all of the Loan, with the amount which may be forgiven equal to the sum of eligible payroll costs, mortgage
interest, covered rent, and covered utility payments, in each case incurred by the Company during the twenty four-week period following the Origination Date, calculated in
accordance with the terms of the CARES Act. Certain reductions in Company payroll costs during this period may reduce the amount of the Loan eligible for forgiveness. The
Company estimates that approximately $1.7 million to $1.9 million of the PPP Loan will be forgiven. However, this estimate is subject to change and there is no guarantee that
the Company will receive any forgiveness for any fixed amount of any PPP Loan principal received by the Company

Our capital requirements in the future will continue to depend on numerous factors, including the timing and amount of revenue for the combined organization, customer
renewal rates and the timing of collection of outstanding accounts receivable, in each case particularly as it relates to the combined organization’s major customers, the expense
to deliver services, expense for sales and marketing, expense for research and development, capital expenditures, the cost involved in protecting intellectual property rights,
debt service obligations under the SVB Loan Agreement, the amount of forgiveness of the PPP Loan, if any, and the debt service obligations under the PPP Loan, and
expenses required to successfully integrate Glowpoint and Oblong Industries. While our acquisition of Oblong Industries does provide additional revenues to the Company, the
cost to further develop and commercialize its product offerings is expected to exceed its revenues for the foreseeable future. We have achieved certain cost synergies in
connection with combining Glowpoint and Oblong Industries; we reduced total of general and administrative, research and development and sales and marketing expenses by
$1,081,000 (or19%) from the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to the first quarter of 2020 (or a total of $5,656,000 in the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to a total of
$4,575,000 in the first quarter of 2020). We expect to further reduce the Company’s operating expenses in the future as compared to its annualized operating expenses for the
three months ended March 31, 2020.

We also expect to continue to invest in product development and sales and marketing expenses with the goal of growing the Company’s revenue in the future. The
Company believes that, based on the combined organization’s current projection of revenue, expenses, capital expenditures, debt service obligations, and cash flows, it will not
have sufficient resources to fund its operations for the next twelve months following the filing of this Report. We believe additional capital will be required to fund operations
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and provide growth capital including investments in technology, product development and sales and marketing. To access capital to fund operations or provide growth capital,
we will need to and raise capital in one or more debt and/or equity offerings. There can be no assurance that we will be successful in raising necessary capital or that any such
offering will be on terms acceptable to the Company. If we are unable to raise additional capital that may be needed on terms acceptable to us, it could have a material adverse
effect on the Company. The factors discussed above raise substantial doubt as to our ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying condensed consolidated
financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from these uncertainties.

See Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies to our condensed consolidated financial statements for discussion regarding certain additional factors that could impact the
Company’s liquidity in the future.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

As a “smaller reporting company” as defined by the rules and regulations of the SEC, we are not required to provide this information.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company’s management, with the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s
disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of March 31, 2020. Based on such evaluation, the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of March 31, 2020, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective to
ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported
within the time periods specified by the SEC’s rules and forms and are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports we file or
submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

No change in our internal control over financial reporting occurred during the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2020 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

As discussed above under “Reliance on Securities and Exchange Commission Order” and in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 15, 2020 (the “May 15 Form 8-
K”), the Company expected that the filing of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2020, originally due on May 15, 2020, would be delayed
due to circumstances related to the coronavirus pandemic. As stated in the May 15 Form 8-K, the coronavirus pandemic resulted in travel limitations, limited access to the
Company’s facilities and remote work for key personnel involved in preparing the Quarterly Report, which has adversely impacted the Company’s ability to complete the
Quarterly Report on a timely basis. The impact of these measures slowed our routine quarterly close processes and ability to prepare our unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2020, thus causing a delay in our ability to complete and file this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The
Company relied on Release No. 34-88465 issued by the SEC on March 25, 2020, pursuant to Section 36 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, to delay the
filing of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. However, the Company has taken steps to reduce the impact of these measures on our accounting personnel and as such
currently expects to meet the filing deadline for the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2020 even if circumstances related to the coronavirus
pandemic continue to exist.

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time, we are subject to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, including proceedings for which we have insurance coverage. As of
the date hereof, we are not party to any legal proceedings that we currently believe will have a material adverse effect on our business, financial position, results of operations or
liquidity.
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ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

A description of the risks associated with our business, financial conditions and results of operations is set forth in “ Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 15, 2020 (the “ 2019 Annual Report”) There have been no
material changes to these risks during the three months ended March 31, 2020. The risks described in the 2019 Annual Report are not the only risks facing us. Additional risks
and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition or future results.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities by the Company

There have been no unregistered sales of securities by the Company during the period covered by this Report that have not been previously reported in a Current Report on
Form 8-K.

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Company

Stock Repurchase Program

On July 21, 2018, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a stock repurchase program (the “ Stock Repurchase Program”) granting the Company authority to
repurchase up to $750,000 of the Company’s Common Stock, par value $0.0001 per share (“Common Stock”). All shares of Common Stock repurchased under the Stock
Repurchase Program are recorded as treasury stock. The Stock Repurchase Program does not have an expiration date. No shares of Common Stock were purchased pursuant
to our Stock Repurchase Program during the three months ended March 31, 2020. As of March 31, 2020, the Company had $673,000 remaining for future repurchases of
Common Stock under the Stock Repurchase Program.

Limitations Upon the Payment of Dividends

The restrictions on the payment of dividends on our common stock have not materially changed during the three months ended March 31, 2020. Our ability to pay cash
dividends is limited under the terms of the SVB Loan Agreement and by the Certificates of Designations governing our Preferred Stock. See Note 8 - Debt and Note 9 -
Preferred Stock to our condensed consolidated financial statements contained herein for additional information.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

See Part II, Item 5 below for a discussion of the Default Waiver and First Amendment (the “Amendment”), executed on June 26, 2020, to the Company’s Second Amended
and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2019 (the “Loan Agreement”). Pursuant to the Amendment, the lender under the Loan Agreement agreed to
waive the Company’s failure to comply with certain covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement as well as certain events of default under the Loan Agreement, including the
Company’s failure to timely pay principal payments due April 1, 2020, May 1, 2020 and June 1, 2020, as well as a $100,000 deferral fee due April 1, 2020. Payment of each of
these amounts was previously deferred pursuant to verbal and/or email communications between representatives of the parties to the Loan Agreement pending negotiation of
the Amendment.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

Form 8-K Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On June 26, 2020, the Company, Oblong Industries, and GP Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“GP Communications” and, together with the
Company and Oblong Industries, the “Borrowers”), as borrowers, and Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation (“Bank”), as lender, entered into a Default Waiver and First
Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2019, by and among the Borrowers and the Bank (the
“Loan Agreement”).
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Under the Amendment, the Bank has agreed to waive the failure of the Borrowers to comply with certain covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement as well as certain
events of default under the Loan Agreement, including Borrowers’ failure to timely pay principal payments due April 1, 2020, May 1, 2020 and June 1, 2020, as well as a
$100,000 deferral fee due April 1, 2020. Payment of each of these amounts was previously deferred pursuant to verbal and/or email communications between representatives
of the Company and the Bank pending negotiation of the Amendment.

In addition, among other things, the Amendment amends the Loan Agreement to: (1) extend the interest-only payment period under the Loan Agreement through
September 30, 2020, and provide for payment of principal and interest over an eighteen month period from October 1, 2020 through March 1, 2022; (2) extend the maturity date
of the Loan Agreement from September 1, 2021 to March 1, 2022; (3) change the due date for the previously existing $100,000 deferral fee from April 1, 2020 to the earlier of
(i) the maturity of the loan, (ii) the repayment in full of all principal and interest owing under the Loan Agreement, and (iii) occurrence of an event of default under the Loan
Agreement; and (4) increase the interest rate applying to principal outstanding under the SVB Loan Agreement from the Prime Rate (as defined in the SVB Loan Agreement)
plus 2.0%, to the Prime Rate plus 4.25%.

The above description of the Amendment and the transactions contemplated thereby is only a summary and does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by
reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.2 to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and incorporated herein by reference.

The representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Amendment were made only for purposes of the Amendment and as of specific dates, were solely for the
benefit of the parties to the Amendment, and may be subject to limitations agreed upon by the contracting parties. Accordingly, the Amendment is incorporated herein by
reference only to provide investors with information regarding the terms of the Amendment, and not to provide investors with any other factual information regarding the
Borrowers or their business, and should be read in conjunction with the disclosures in the Company’s periodic reports and other filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

Form 8-K Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information provided in Item 1.01 above regarding the Amendment is hereby incorporated by reference in this Item 2.03.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Exhibit
Number  Description
3.1

 
Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (filed as Appendix D to View Tech, Inc.’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-
95145) filed with the SEC on January 21, 2000, and incorporated herein by reference).

3.2

 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Wire One Technologies, Inc. changing its name to “Glowpoint,
Inc.” (filed as Exhibit 3.2 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 30, 2004, and incorporated herein by
reference).

3.3

 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant increasing its authorized common stock to
150,000,000 shares from 100,000,000 shares (filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
September 24, 2007, and incorporated herein by reference).

3.4

 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant effecting a one-for-four reverse stock split of the
common stock of the Registrant (filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 13, 2011, and
incorporated herein by reference).

3.5

 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant effecting a one-for-ten reverse stock split of the
common stock of the Registrant (filed as Exhibit 3.5 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 15, 2019, and
incorporated herein by reference).

3.6
 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant, changing its name to “Oblong, Inc.” (filed as
Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 9, 2020, and incorporated herein by reference).

3.7
 

Amended and Restated By-laws (filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 8, 2011, and
incorporated herein by reference).

10.1
 

Promissory Note, dated April 10, 2020, by the Registrant in favor of MidFirst Bank (filed as Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-
K filed with the SEC on April 16, 2020, and incorporated herein by reference).

10.2*
 

Default Waiver and First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated June 26, 2020, by and among Oblong,
Inc., Oblong Industries, Inc., and GP Communications, LLC, as borrowers, and Silicon Valley Bank as lender.

31.1*  Rule 13a—14(a)/15d—14(a) Certification of the Chief Executive Officer.
31.2*  Rule 13a—14(a)/15d—14(a) Certification of the Chief Financial Officer.
32.1**  Section 1350 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase

* Filed herewith.
** Furnished herewith.
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http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000095013604000945/file002.txt
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000114420407050862/v088392_ex3-1.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000141588911000017/ex3-01132011_090128.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000074621019000029/glow_certificateofamendment.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000141588920000702/ex3-03092020_090301.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000141588911001370/ex3-1.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/746210/000074621020000010/a101promissorynotemidfir.htm
oblg-ex102x20200331xq1.htm
oblg-ex311_20200331xq1.htm
oblg-ex311_20200331xq1.htm
oblg-ex312_20200331xq1.htm
oblg-ex312_20200331xq1.htm
oblg-ex321_20200331xq1.htm
oblg-ex321_20200331xq1.htm


SIGNATURES

In accordance with the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.    

 OBLONG, INC.
   
June 30, 2020 By: /s/ Peter Holst

  Peter Holst
  Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)

June 30, 2020 By: /s/ David Clark

  David Clark
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.2

DEFAULT WAIVER AND FIRST AMENDMENT
TO

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Default Waiver and First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (this “Amendment”) is entered
into as of June 26, 2020, by and among Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation (“Bank”), Oblong, Inc. (f/k/a Glowpoint, Inc.), a Delaware
corporation (“Parent”), Oblong Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Oblong”), and GP Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“GP Communications” and together with Parent and Oblong, individually and collectively, jointly and severally, “Borrower”), with an office
located at 923 E. 3rd Street, Suite 111, Los Angeles, CA 90013.

RECITALS

A.    Bank and Borrower have entered into that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 1,
2019 (as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the “Loan Agreement”). Bank has extended credit to
Borrower for the purposes permitted in the Loan Agreement.

B.     Borrower (i) failed to make its payments of principal and interest on the Second Supplemental Term Loan that were due April 1, 2020,
May 1, 2020, and June 1, 2020, pursuant to Section 2.1.1(b)(ii) of the Loan Agreement, (ii) failed to pay the deferral fee of One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000) that was due April 1, 2020, pursuant to Section 2.3(a) of the Loan Agreement, and (iii) failed to comply with certain covenants,
as identified to Bank in writing as of the date hereof, set forth in the Loan Agreement during the period from October 1, 2019 through the date of
this Amendment (each of the foregoing, the “Existing Defaults”). Bank and Borrower have been in active discussions to resolve the payment
defaults set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) above during the negotiation of this Amendment.

C.    Borrower has requested that Bank waive its rights and remedies against Borrower, limited specifically to the Existing Defaults. Although
Bank is under no obligation to do so, Bank is willing to not exercise its rights and remedies against Borrower related to the specific Existing
Defaults on the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment, so long as Borrower complies with the terms, covenants and conditions set forth
in this Amendment.

D.    Borrower has further requested that Bank amend the Loan Agreement to (i) modify the repayment schedule and (ii) make certain other
revisions to the Loan Agreement as more fully set forth herein. Bank has agreed to so amend certain provisions of the Loan Agreement, but only to
the extent, in accordance with the terms, subject to the conditions and in reliance upon the representations and warranties set forth below.
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AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan
Agreement.

2.    Waiver of Covenant Defaults.

Bank hereby waives Borrower's Existing Defaults under the Loan Agreement. Bank's waiver of Borrower's compliance with these
covenants shall apply only to the Existing Defaults. Accordingly, hereinafter, Borrower shall be in compliance with these covenants, as amended by
this Amendment.

Bank's agreement to waive the above-described defaults (1) in no way shall be deemed an agreement by Bank to waive Borrower's
compliance with the above-described covenants as of all other dates, (2) shall not limit or impair Bank's right to demand strict performance of
these covenants, in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, as of all other dates and (3) shall not limit or impair Bank's right to demand
strict performance, in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, of all other covenants as of any date.

3.    Amendments to Loan Agreement.

3.1    Section 2.1.1 (Second Supplemental Term Loan). Section 2.1.1(b)(i) is amended by inserting the phrase “and the Principal Deferral
Period” immediately after the phrase “during the Second Supplemental Interest-Only Period”.

3.2    Section 2.1.1 (Second Supplemental Term Loan) . Section 2.1.1(b)(ii) is amended by deleting both references to “the Second
Supplemental Interest-Only Period” and in each case substituting in lieu thereof “the Principal Deferral Period”.

3.3    Section 2.2 (Payment of Interest on the Credit Extensions). Section 2.2(a) is amended by deleting the reference to “two percent
(2.0%)” and substituting in lieu thereof “four and one-quarter percent (4.25%)”.

3.4    Section 2.3 (Fees). Section 2.3(a) is amended in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(a)    Deferral Fee. A fully earned, non-refundable deferral fee in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), due and
payable on the earliest to occur of (i) an Event of Default, (ii) the repayment in full of all principal and interest owing with respect to the
Second Supplemental Term Loan and (iii) the Second Supplemental Term Loan Maturity Date.
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3.5    Section 6.2 (Financial Statements, Reports, Certificates). Section 6.2(a) is amended by deleting the parenthetical “(if available)”
therein.

3.6    Section 6.2 (Financial Statements, Reports, Certificates). Sections 6.2(a) and 6.2(b) are amended by deleting each reference to
“thirty (30) days” therein and in each case substituting in lieu thereof “(i) from the First Amendment Date through the reporting period ending
September 30, 2020, forty-five (45) days, and (ii) for reporting periods ending October 31, 2020, and thereafter, thirty (30) days (provided that, with
respect to any month end that coincides with a quarter end, such reporting shall be due within forty-five (45) days of such month end)”.

3.7    Section 6.2 (Financial Statements, Reports, Certificates). Section 6.2 is amended by deleting the “and” at the end of clause (i),
renumbering clause (j) to be clause (k), and inserting a new clause (j) as follows:

(j)    Within ten (10) days after the last day of each month, copies of Borrower’s monthly bank statements with respect to Borrower’s
accounts maintained with Western Alliance Bank and Mid First Bank; and

3.8    Section 6.6 (Operating Accounts). Section 6.6(a) is amended in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(a)    Beginning on June 30, 2020, and continuing at all times thereafter, maintain its and its Subsidiaries’ primary operating and other
deposit accounts with Bank and Bank’s Affiliates, which accounts shall represent at least eighty-five percent (85%) of the dollar value of
Borrower’s and such Subsidiaries’ operating and other deposit accounts at all financial institutions; provided that the funds in Parent’s
account maintained with Mid First Bank shall be excluded from such eighty-five percent (85%) requirement from the First Amendment Date
through September 29, 2020. Without limiting the foregoing, Borrower shall close its accounts with Western Alliance Bank by no later than
September 29, 2020.

3.9    Section 6.6 (Operating Accounts). Clause (i) in Section 6.6(b) is amended in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(i) from the First Amendment Date through September 29, 2020, Parent’s account maintained with Mid First Bank so long as (A) by
no later than June 30, 2020, the balance in such account has been reduced to an amount equal to the original principal amount of the PPP
Loan minus the aggregate amount of all payroll, rent, utility and other eligible costs and expenses under the CARES Act incurred by Parent
since the funding date of the PPP Loan, which was April 10, 2020, and (B) from and after the First Amendment Date, Parent shall continue
to reduce the balance of such account in an amount equal to the aggregate amount of all payroll, rent, utility and other eligible costs and
expenses under the CARES Act as and when such costs and expenses are incurred by Parent from and after the First Amendment Date;

3.10    Section 6.7 (Financial Covenants). Section 6.7 is amended in its entirety and replaced with the following:
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6.7    Reserved.

3.11    Section 7.7 (Distributions; Investments). Section 7.7(a) is amended by deleting the “and” at the end of clause (iii) and inserting the
following new clause (v) immediately after the end of clause (iv):

and (v) so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would result therefrom, Borrower may pay quarterly cash
dividends, not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per calendar quarter, on its issued and outstanding shares of Series A-2
Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share

3.12    Section 13 (Definitions). The following term and its definition set forth in Section 13.1 are amended in their entirety and replaced with
the following:

“Second Supplemental Term Loan Maturity Date” is March 1, 2022.

3.13    Section 13 (Definitions) . The following terms and their respective definitions are added to Section 13.1 in the appropriate
alphabetical order:

“CARES Act” is defined in the definition of PPP Loan.

“First Amendment Date” is June 26, 2020.

“PPP Loan” means the unsecured loan Borrower obtained from Mid First Bank in connection with the Paycheck Protection Program
under the U.S. Small Business Administration, Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, dated March 27, 2020 (the “CARES
Act”).

“Principal Deferral Period” means the period commencing on April 1, 2020, and continuing through September 30, 2020.

3.14    Exhibit C (Compliance Certificate). Exhibit C to the Loan Agreement is amended in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit C attached
hereto.

4.    Limitation of Waiver and Amendments.

4.1    The waiver and amendments set forth in Sections 2 and 3, above, are effective for the purposes set forth herein and shall be limited
precisely as written and shall not be deemed to (a) be a consent to any amendment, waiver or modification of any other term or condition of any
Loan Document, or (b) otherwise prejudice any right or remedy which Bank may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with
any Loan Document.

4.2    This Amendment shall be construed in connection with and as part of the Loan Documents and all terms, conditions, representations,
warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Loan Documents, except as herein amended, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall
remain in full force and effect.
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5.    Representations and Warranties. To induce Bank to enter into this Amendment, Borrower hereby represents and warrants to Bank as
follows:

5.1    Immediately after giving effect to this Amendment (a) the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true,
accurate and complete in all material respects as of the date hereof (except to the extent such representations and warranties relate to an earlier
date, in which case they are true and correct as of such date), and (b) no Event of Default other than the Existing Defaults has occurred and is
continuing;

5.2    Borrower has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Amendment and to perform its obligations under the Loan
Agreement, as amended by this Amendment;

5.3    The organizational documents of Borrower most recently delivered to Bank remain true, accurate and complete and have not been
amended, supplemented or restated and are and continue to be in full force and effect;

5.4    The execution and delivery by Borrower of this Amendment and the performance by Borrower of its obligations under the Loan
Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, have been duly authorized;

5.5    The execution and delivery by Borrower of this Amendment and the performance by Borrower of its obligations under the Loan
Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, do not and will not contravene (a) any law or regulation binding on or affecting Borrower, (b) any
contractual restriction with a Person binding on Borrower, (c) any order, judgment or decree of any court or other governmental or public body or
authority, or subdivision thereof, binding on Borrower, or (d) the organizational documents of Borrower;

5.6    The execution and delivery by Borrower of this Amendment and the performance by Borrower of its obligations under the Loan
Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, do not require any order, consent, approval, license, authorization or validation of, or filing, recording
or registration with, or exemption by any governmental or public body or authority, or subdivision thereof, binding on Borrower, except (i) as
already has been obtained or made and (ii) for filings in connection with this Amendment with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

5.7    This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by Borrower and is the binding obligation of Borrower, enforceable against
Borrower in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, liquidation,
moratorium or other similar laws of general application and equitable principles relating to or affecting creditors’ rights.

6.    Prior Agreement. Except as expressly provided for in this Amendment, the Loan Documents are hereby ratified and reaffirmed and
shall remain in full force and effect. This Amendment is not a novation and the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall be in addition to and
supplemental to all terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Documents. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Amendment
and the terms of such documents, the terms
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of this Amendment shall be controlling, but such document shall not otherwise be affected or the rights therein impaired.

7.    Release by Borrower.

7.1    For good and valuable consideration, Borrower hereby forever relieves, releases, and discharges Bank and its present or former
employees, officers, directors, agents, representatives, attorneys, and each of them, from any and all claims, debts, liabilities, demands,
obligations, promises, acts, agreements, costs and expenses, actions and causes of action, of every type, kind, nature, description or character
whatsoever, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, absolute or contingent, arising out of or in any manner whatsoever
connected with or related to facts, circumstances, issues, controversies or claims existing or arising from the beginning of time through and
including the date of execution of this Amendment (collectively “Released Claims”). Without limiting the foregoing, the Released Claims shall
include any and all liabilities or claims arising out of or in any manner whatsoever connected with or related to the Loan Documents, the Recitals
hereto, any instruments, agreements or documents executed in connection with any of the foregoing or the origination, negotiation, administration,
servicing and/or enforcement of any of the foregoing.

7.2    In furtherance of this release, Borrower expressly acknowledges and waives any and all rights under Section 1542 of the California
Civil Code, which provides as follows:

“A general release does not extend to claims that the creditor or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the
time of executing the release and that, if known by him or her, would have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor or
released party.” (Emphasis added.)

7.3    By entering into this release, Borrower recognizes that no facts or representations are ever absolutely certain and it may hereafter
discover facts in addition to or different from those which it presently knows or believes to be true, but that it is the intention of Borrower hereby to
fully, finally and forever settle and release all matters, disputes and differences, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected; accordingly, if
Borrower should subsequently discover that any fact that it relied upon in entering into this release was untrue, or that any understanding of the
facts was incorrect, Borrower shall not be entitled to set aside this release by reason thereof, regardless of any claim of mistake of fact or law or
any other circumstances whatsoever. Borrower acknowledges that it is not relying upon and has not relied upon any representation or statement
made by Bank with respect to the facts underlying this release or with regard to any of such party’s rights or asserted rights.

7.4    This release may be pleaded as a full and complete defense and/or as a cross-complaint or counterclaim against any action, suit, or
other proceeding that may be instituted, prosecuted or attempted in breach of this release. Borrower acknowledges that the release contained
herein constitutes a material inducement to Bank to enter into this Amendment, and that Bank would not have done so but for Bank’s expectation
that such release is valid and enforceable in all events.
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7.5    Borrower hereby represents and warrants to Bank, and Bank is relying thereon, as follows:

(a)    Except as expressly stated in this Amendment, neither Bank nor any agent, employee or representative of Bank has made any
statement or representation to Borrower regarding any fact relied upon by Borrower in entering into this Amendment.

(b)    Borrower has made such investigation of the facts pertaining to this Amendment and all of the matters appertaining thereto, as it deems
necessary.

(c)    The terms of this Amendment are contractual and not a mere recital.

(d)    This Amendment has been carefully read by Borrower, the contents hereof are known and understood by Borrower, and this
Amendment is signed freely, and without duress, by Borrower.

7.6    Borrower represents and warrants that it is the sole and lawful owner of all right, title and interest in and to every claim and every other
matter which it releases herein, and that it has not heretofore assigned or transferred, or purported to assign or transfer, to any person, firm or
entity any claims or other matters herein released. Borrower shall indemnify Bank, defend and hold it harmless from and against all claims based
upon or arising in connection with prior assignments or purported assignments or transfers of any claims or matters released herein.

8.    Ratification of Intellectual Property Security Agreements. Borrower hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms, all and singular, the
terms and conditions of a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 12, 2019, between Oblong and Bank, a certain
Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2019, between Parent and Bank, and a certain Intellectual Property Security
Agreement dated as of October 24, 2019, between GP Communications and Bank, and acknowledges, confirms and agrees that said Intellectual
Property Security Agreements (a) contain an accurate and complete listing of all Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined therein) and (b) shall
remain in full force and effect.

9.    Ratification of Perfection Certificates. Borrower hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and disclosures
contained in a certain Perfection Certificate of Oblong dated as of September 25, 2019, a certain Perfection Certificate of Parent dated as of
September 30, 2019, and a certain Perfection Certificate of GP Communications dated as of October 24, 2019, and acknowledges, confirms and
agrees that the disclosures and information Borrower provided to Bank in such Perfection Certificates have not changed (other than as set forth in
written notices to Bank), as of the date hereof.

10.    Integration. This Amendment and the Loan Documents represent the entire agreement about this subject matter and supersede prior
negotiations or agreements. All prior agreements, understandings, representations, warranties, and negotiations between the parties about the
subject matter of this Amendment and the Loan Documents merge into this Amendment and the Loan Documents.
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11.    Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such counterparts taken together shall be
deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

12.    Effectiveness. This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon (a) the due execution and delivery to Bank of this Amendment by
each party hereto and (b) payment of Bank’s legal fees and expenses in connection with the negotiation and preparation of this Amendment.

13.    Governing Law. This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California.

14.    Electronic Execution. Each party hereto may execute this Amendment by electronic means and recognizes and accepts the use of
electronic signatures and records by any other party hereto in connection with the execution and storage hereof.

[Signature page follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written
above.

BANK BORROWER

Silicon Valley Bank

By:  /s/ Mark Turk                                    

Name: Mark Turk                                     

Title:  Managing Director                         

Oblong, Inc. (f/k/a Glowpoint, Inc.)

By:  /s/ David Clark                           

Name: David Clark                            

Title:  Chief Financial Officer            

 

Oblong Industries, Inc.

By:  /s/ David Clark                           

Name: David Clark                            

Title:  Chief Financial Officer            

 

GP Communications, LLC

By:  /s/ David Clark                           

Name: David Clark                            

Title:  Chief Financial Officer            

    

[Signature Page to Default Waiver and First Amendment to
Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement]
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EXHIBIT C

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

TO:    SILICON VALLEY BANK                        Date: ________________________
FROM:    OBLONG, INC., OBLONG INDUSTRIES, INC. and GP COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

The undersigned authorized officer of Oblong, Inc., on behalf of Oblong, Inc., Oblong Industries, Inc. and GP Communications, LLC (individually and collectively, jointly
and severally, “Borrower”) certifies that under the terms and conditions of the Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement between Borrower and Bank (as
amended to date, the “Agreement”), (1) Borrower is in complete compliance for the period ending _______________ with all required covenants except as noted below, (2)
there are no Events of Default, (3) all representations and warranties in the Agreement are true and correct in all material respects on this date except as noted below; provided,
however, that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representations and warranties that already are qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof; and
provided, further that those representations and warranties expressly referring to a specific date shall be true, accurate and complete in all material respects as of such date, (4)
Borrower, and each of its Subsidiaries, has timely filed all required tax returns and reports, and Borrower has timely paid all foreign, federal, state and local taxes, assessments,
deposits and contributions owed by Borrower except as otherwise permitted pursuant to the terms of Section 5.8 of the Agreement, and (5) no Liens have been levied or claims
made against Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries relating to unpaid employee payroll or benefits of which Borrower has not previously provided written notification to Bank.
Attached are the required documents supporting the certification. The undersigned certifies that these are prepared in accordance with GAAP consistently applied from one
period to the next except as explained in an accompanying letter or footnotes. The undersigned acknowledges that no borrowings may be requested at any time or date of
determination that Borrower is not in compliance with any of the terms of the Agreement, and that compliance is determined not just at the date this certificate is delivered.
Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Agreement.

Please indicate compliance status by circling Yes/No under “Complies” column.
 

Reporting Covenant Required Complies

   

Monthly financial statements (consolidated and
consolidating) with Compliance Certificate

Monthly within (i) from the First Amendment
Date through the reporting period ending
9/30/20, 45 days, and (ii) for reporting periods ending 10/31/20 and
thereafter, 30 days*

Yes No

Monthly bank statements (Western Alliance Bank and Mid First Bank) Monthly within 10 days Yes No

Annual financial statement (CPA Audited) + CC FYE within 180 days Yes No

10‑Q, 10‑K and 8-K Within 5 days after filing with SEC Yes No

Annual financial projections Within 60 days of FYE Yes No
* Provided that, for reporting periods ending 10/31/20 and thereafter, with respect to any month end that coincides with a quarter end, such monthly financial statements and
Compliance Certificate shall be due within 45 days of such month end.

The following Intellectual Property was registered after the Effective Date (if no registrations, state “None”)
______________________________________________________________________________________

[Continued on following page]
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The following are the exceptions with respect to the certification above: (If no exceptions exist, state “No exceptions to note.”)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------

OBLONG, INC., on behalf of all Borrowers

By:______________________________
Name: ___________________________
Title: ____________________________

BANK USE ONLY

Received by: _____________________
AUTHORIZED SIGNER

Date: _________________________

Verified: ________________________
AUTHORIZED SIGNER

Date: _________________________

Compliance Status: Yes No
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Peter Holst, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Oblong, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;  and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: June 30, 2020

/s/ Peter Holst    

Peter Holst
Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, David Clark, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Oblong, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;  and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: June 30, 2020

/s/ David Clark    
David Clark
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)
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Exhibit 32.1

SECTION 906 CERTIFICATION

The undersigned officers of Oblong, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), do hereby certify, in accordance with 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as created pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 (the "Report") fully complies with the requirements of Section
13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: June 30, 2020

/s/ Peter Holst    
Peter Holst
Chief Executive Officer

/s/ David Clark    
David Clark
Chief Financial Officer
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